
 

   

 
 

Village of Weston, Wisconsin 

ATTENTION – NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
 

Meeting of: FINANCE & HUMAN RESOURCE COMMITTEE (F&HR) 
 

F&HR Members: Dirks-Luebbe, Ermeling [C], Farar, Hackbarth, Meinel, Olson & 
Pinsonneault [VC] 

 
Date/Time: Monday, February 17, 2025 @ 4:30 p.m. 
  

Location: Weston Municipal Center (4747 Camp Phillips Rd) – Board Room 
 

Agenda: The agenda packet will be emailed out 3 days prior to the meeting 
and posted on the Village website at www.westonwi.gov. 

 
Attendance: All Village officials are encouraged to attend. Trustees, committee 

members, and Department Directors, please indicate if you will, or 
will not, be attending so we may determine in advance if there will 
be a quorum. 

                                            

Questions: Jessica Trautman 
jtrautman@westonwi.gov 
715-359-6114                                                 

 

 
This notice was posted at the Municipal Center and was e-mailed to local media outlets 
(Print, TV, and Radio) on 2/11/2025 @ 9:05 a.m. 
 
A quorum of members from other Village governmental bodies (boards, commissions, and committees) 
may attend the above noticed meeting to gather information. No actions to be taken by any other board, 
commission, or committee of the Village, aside from the Finance & Human Resource Committee. Should a  
quorum of other government bodies be present, this would constitute a meeting pursuant to State ex rel.  
Badke v. Greendale Village Bd., 173 Wis.2d 553,494 N.W.2d 408 (1993). 
 
Wisconsin State Statutes require all agendas for Committee, Commission, or Board meetings be posted 
in final form, 24 hours prior to the meeting. Any posted agenda is subject to change up until 24 hours prior 
to the date and time of the meeting. 
 
Any person who has a qualifying disability, as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, requiring 
that meeting or material be in an accessible location or format, must contact the Weston Municipal 
Center at 715-359-6114, so any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate each request. 

  



 

Finance & Human Resource Committee Meeting – Agenda 2/17/25 
Prepared by: Finance Department 

 

VILLAGE OF WESTON, MARATHON COUNTY, WISCONSIN 
OFFICIAL MEETING AGENDA OF THE FINANCE & HUMAN RESOURCE COMMITTEE 

 

Weston Municipal Center Board Room 
4747 Camp Phillips Road, Weston, WI 54476 

 
TO THE HONORABLE TRUSTEE ERMELING AND SIX (6) APPOINTED MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE & HUMAN 
RESOURCE COMMITTEE: The following items were listed on the agenda in the Village Clerk’s Office, in 
accordance with Chapter 2 of the Village’s Municipal Code and will be ready for your consideration at the meeting 
of the Finance and Human Resource Committee on Monday, February 17, 2025, at 4:30 p.m., in the Board Room, 
at the Weston Municipal Center, 4747 Camp Phillips Road, Weston, WI 54476. 
 

A quorum of members from other Village governmental bodies (boards, commissions, and 
committees) may/might attend the above-noticed meeting to gather information. If a quorum of 
other government bodies is present, this would constitute a meeting pursuant to State ex rel. Badke 
v. Greendale Village Bd., 173 Wis.2d 553,494 N.W.2d 408 (1993). No official actions other than 
those of the Board of Trustees and Finance Committee shall take place.  

 
Wisconsin State Statutes require all agendas for Committee, Commission, or Board meetings be posted in final 
form, 24 hours prior to the meeting. Any posted agenda is subject to change up until 24 hours prior to the date 
and time of the meeting. All items listed on this agenda may be acted upon by the Finance & Human Resource 
Committee. 
 

Join Zoom Meeting by Computer:  Join Zoom Meeting by Phone:  

https://zoom.us/j/5445915099  +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
 Meeting ID: 544 591 5099 

 

AGENDA ITEMS. 
 

1. Finance & HR Committee Call to Order & Welcome by Chairperson Ermeling. 
2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
3. Roll Call by Recording Secretary. 

Dirks-Luebbe, Ermeling [C], Farar, Hackbarth, Meinel, Olson & Pinsonneault [VC] 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS. 
 
MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING. 
 

4. Approval of Minutes from Previous Finance & HR Meeting: January 20, 2025 
 
ACKNOWLEDGE WORK PRODUCT TRANSMITTALS. 
(Work products identified in this section are for education and information purposes. Items listed in this section should be moved as 
“Acknowledge receipt of presentation/report and place in file”.) 
 

5. Draft December Budget Status Report 
6. TIF 1 and TIF 2 Detail Reports for January 
7. Legal Details for January 

 
EDUCATIONAL PRESENTATIONS & REPORTS. 
(Work products identified in this section ask the government body a policy question. Items listed in this section should be moved as 
“Approve/Not approve . . .”) 



 

Finance & Human Resource Committee Meeting – Agenda 2/17/25 
Prepared by: Finance Department 

 

8. What does the Finance Department Do? 
9. Government Accounting – Things to know. 
10. Zero Based Budgeting – What is it? 

 
OLD BUSINESS. 

 
NEW BUSINESS.  
 
REMARKS FROM COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
REMARKS FROM CHAIR. 
 

FUTURE ITEMS. 
 

Next Meeting Date(s): 
 March 17, 2025, 4:30 p.m. 

 

ADJOURNMENT.  



1

2 Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

3

Member Present
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis YES
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Vacant --
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES

Trustee Zeyghami, Hooshang is sitting for vacant position

PUBLIC COMMENTS.

MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING.
4

Yes Vote: 6 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis --
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

5

Finance & HR Committee Call to Order & Welcome by Chairperson Ermeling.

Approval of minutes from previous Finance & Human Resource meeting: December 16, 2024.

Village of Weston, Wisconsin
OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE  FINANCE & HUMAN RESOURCE COMMITTEE

held on Monday, January 20, 2025, at 5:00 p.m.

Roll Call by Recording Secretary.
Roll call of Finance & HR Committee indicated 6 members present.

ACKNOWLEDGE WORK PRODUCT TRANSMITTALS.

in the Board Room at the Municipal Center, Chairman Ermeling presiding.

Draft December Budget Status Report.

Meeting called to order at 5:03 p.m. by Committee Chairperson Ermeling.

AGENDA ITEMS.

Motion by Zeyghami, second by Hackbarth, to approve previous minutes.

Dirks-Luebbe question the operating budget status report numbers. It's odd that 2024 and 2023 

Brent Olson, was asked to come forward and sit at the round table, he is a Weston resident 
and a CLPS member who applied to be a Finance & HR committee member.

Trautman, Finance Director, gave an overview of the draft report.
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Yes Vote: 6 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis --
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

6

Yes Vote: 6 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES

Trautman summarized that there is a relation between Fund 21 and Fund 27. Fund 21 is the Special 
Revenue TIF Fund while Fund 27 is the CDA TIF Fund - Special Revenue Fund. General 
Governmental Fund, such as Special Revenue Funds can not take out Revenue Bond and Fund 27 
was developed and can issue Revenue Bonds.    Fund 21 needs to pay it's increment enough to 
pay the principal and interest of the Revenue Bond to the CDA; CDA pays for all the debt. The 
activities in Fund 21 are rent or leases transaction while Fund 27 shows income transaction. Those 
would offset and then a transfer is done to Debt Service.

TIF 1 and TIF 2 Detail Reports for December.

would be the same.

Trautman thank Dirks-Luebbe for noting this. Both datas appears to be wrong and will present the 
December datas again next month.

Ermeling ask if the Village had recently paid off a note from the reserve fund.

Trautman said no and summarized that when the Village sold their bond, we received a premium. 
That means they gave us the face value of the bond plus an additional amount, called a 
premium. The premium is put into a reserve account and is expected to help pay for interest in the 
next few years.

Trustee Pinsonneault question the expenditure on the Dog Park Donation line. He ask if it was a 
NSF check. He also ask if the license fees for Farmers Market were increased at the last Fee 
Schedule update.

Trautman stated that in 2023, funds were used to purchased dog bags and there wasn't  enough 
donation revenue to cover the expense, leaving a negative fund balance. Trautman said, the Village 
did not approve a change on the Farmers Market fees at the last Fee Schedule update.

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Zeyghami, to acknowledge the budget status report.

Motion by Zeyghami, second by Meinel, to acknowledge the TIF 1 and TIF 2 reports.

Trustee Pinsonneault ask what rent or leases are TIF expenses.
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Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis --
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

7

Yes Vote: 6 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis --
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

8
Gebert, Village Administrator, presented the recent staff transitions and updated organization chart.

Yes Vote: 6 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis --
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

9

Yes Vote: 6 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis --
Hackbarth, Linda YES

Acknowledge completion of 2024 evaluations for all staff.

Gebert notify the committee that all 2024 evaluations have been completed for all full-time staff 
and paper copies are placed in personal files.

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Hackbarth, to acknowledge the completion of 2024 evaluations 
for all staff.

Acknowledge recent staff transitions.

Legal Detail For December.
Motion by Meinel, second by Pinsonneault, to acknowledge the legal details.

Motion by Hackbarth, second by Pinsonneault, to acknowledge the recent staff transitions.
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Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

10

Hackbarth ask if the 457(b) for PTO Payout allows converting into the funds.

Gebert said yes, as long as the individual did not max out on the contribution limit.

Trustee Pinsonneault and Trustee Zeyghami would like to withdraw their motion. 

Yes Vote: 6 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Hackbarth had an additional question on sec. 14.03 (8). She shared with the committee that there 
was some recent legal update on call back on compensation and wonder if the staffs sign off ahead 
of time before receiving the education reimbursement.

Both Wodalski, Public Works & Utility Director, and Higgin, Director of Planning & Development, 
said yes, there is a form at the end of the Employee Personnel Policies that staffs sign off on.

Trustee Pinsonneault ask if the call back verbiage to include if it's for on-the-job training/education 
or non work related education.

Gebert said the reason behind of not using a name there is to keep the form general for all staffs to 
use, but can change from "Village of Weston" to "Immediate supervisor or Human Resource".

OLD BUSINESS.

Dirks-Luebbe explained that if the company requires the training or education for the job, the 
company will absorbed the expense. The call back only applies if the staff would like to seek outside 
of the require education and receive reimburse. She also ask if the pay back include a percentage 
scale based on when they termed and the amount asked to be reimbursed back to the Village.

Discussion and/or possible action on recommendation to the Village Board on modifications to the 
Employee Personnel Policies and Procedures Handbook, Chapter 14 Employee Separations and 
Retirements.

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Zeyghami, to recommend adoption of the amendments to the 
Employee Personnel Policies and Procedures handbook, Chapter 14 Employee Separations and 
Retirements to the Board of Trustees.

EDUCATION PRESENTATIONS & REPORTS.

Ermeling said there were some language where the staff has to report to the "Village of Weston" 
and would like this to be change.

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Hackbarth, to recommend adoption of the amendments to the 
Employee Personnel Policies and Procedures handbook, Chapter 14 Employee Separations and 
Retirements to the Board of Trustees with the changes as discussed.
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Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis --
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

Farar walks in at 5:35 p.m.

NEW BUSINESS.
11

Yes Vote: 7 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS
Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis YES
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

Farar ask if Higgin is requesting for additional funds to budget for this position.

Higgin said no, it is actually less then what was actually budgeted for.

Higgins stated that she is and her title does reflect " /Zoning Administrator". 

12 Discussion and/or possible action on dollar amount to be use for utility refunds/write-offs.
Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Farar, to recommend the Village Board approve the 

Discussion and/or possible action on recommendation to the Village Board on proposed job 
description and funding for new Assistant Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer position 
in Planning & Development department.

Trustee Pinsonneault question how this position will get more projects approved. He commented 
that the job description does not seem to have a capacity of a full-time position and suggest hiring 
two part time position at a lower pay scale.

Higgins explained that summer is the busiest time with permits/code enforcement case. She is 
looking to hire someone who can take in the simpler permits, decks/fences, to free up the Building 
Inspector's schedule. Higgins is looking for an applicant who can work closely with the public in 
resolving citizen and customer issues and not so much a Planner Associate.

Dirks-Luebbe ask who the current Zoning Administrator is since this position will report to them.

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Dirks-Luebbe, to recommend the Village Board approve the 
creation of an Assistant Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer.
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Trustee Pinsonneault ask Trautman if the $20 amount is feasible.

Trustee Ermeling is not comfortable with $20.

Trustee Pinsonneault and Farar would like to withdraw their motion. 

Yes Vote: 5 No Votes: 2 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara NO
Farar, Dennis NO
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

13 Update on tax collection progress.

Trautman presented the 2024-2025 tax collection progress compared to 2023-2024.

Trustee Pinsonneault ask why there was a delay in getting the bills out.

MOVE TO CLOSED SESSION PER §19.85(1)(C)

Trautman explained that on December 2, she encounter an error when calculating the tax rates on 
the county's program. She reached out to the County Treasurer right away. It took them awhile 
before getting it corrected. It was not until December 16th that we received notification that the bills 
were ready. Also as a reminder, the Village outsources to Bayside Printing to print, stuff, and mail 
the tax bills. Bayside Printing has the capability and a lower postage rate by organize it by zip code, 
helping us save $0.16 each on postage cost.

Trautman shared that she is willing to increase the overpayment amount to $20, but is hesitant to 
change the underpayment to $20 without referencing the PSC, Public Service Commission of 
Wisconsin. PSC regulates the water utility, and she recalls some verbiage regarding dollar amounts 
when she was researching this with the Utility Clerk and that's how they came up with the $5 
threshold. She also said they are currently writing out checks for $1.50.

Farar likes the idea of this policy. He recalls receiving a bill from Minneapolis for $0.01. The cost on 
both sides to collect and pay this bill is silly.

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Meinel, to recommend the Village Board approve the 
recommended policy with the following changes to replace $5.00 to $20.00 and $10.01 to $20.00 or 
match the allowable PSC regulation.

Gebert comment that if PSC increases through the year, the Finance department will not bring the 
policy back to be updated until the amount is above $20.00.

recommended policy with the following changes to $20 both in and outbound to write off threshold.
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• Reclassification Review Procedure from Public Works Maintainer to Public Works Operator

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Hackbarth, to move to close session.

Yes Vote: 7 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis YES
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
Motion by Zeyghami, second by Pinsonneault, to reconvene to open session.

Yes Vote: 7 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0

Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis YES
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

POSSIBLE ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

• Reclassification Review Procedure from Public Works Maintainer to Public Works Operator

Yes Vote: 7 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0

Motion to Move to closed session to consider employment, promotion, compensation, or performance 
evaluation data of any public employee over which the government body has jurisdiction or exercises 
responsibility to wit: 

(Present in closed session were Dirks-Luebbe, Ermeling, Farar, Hackbarth, Meinel, Pinsonneault, 
Zeyghami, Gebert, Brehm, Higgins, Wodalski, Osterbrink, Olsen, Jordan, Trautman, and Lao.)

Motion by Pinsonneault, second by Zeyghami, to recommend the 2025 market and merit 
adjustment to the Board of Trustees as presented starting January 20th and move to recommend 
reclassification of Public Works Maintainer to Public Works Operator as presented. 

• Recommended 2025 market adjustment compensation changes for competitiveness and 
recommended merit adjustment compensation changes for performance

• Recommended 2025 market adjustment compensation changes for competitiveness and 
recommended merit adjustment compensation changes for performance
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Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis YES
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

REMARKS FROM COMMITTEE MEMBERS.

REMARKS FROM CHAIR.
Ermeling will be need to be excused at the February meeting.

Summary of tasks done in Finance

- February 17, 2025 @ 4:30 p.m. 

Yes Vote:  7 No Votes: 0 Abstain: 0 Not Voting: 0 Result: PASS
Member Voting
Dirks-Luebbe, Micki YES
Ermeling, Barbara YES
Farar, Dennis YES
Hackbarth, Linda YES
Meinel, Steve YES
Pinsonneault, Jim YES
Zeyghami, Hooshang YES

Song Lao, Recording Secretary

FUTURE ITEMS.

Next Finance & HR meeting date(s):

ADJOURNMENT.

Ermeling adjourned the Finance & HR Committee meeting at 6:26 p.m.

Motion by Meinel, second by Pinsonneault, to adjourn the Finance & HR Committee meeting.

Budget - Trustee Pinsonneault would like to budget differently this year. He is asking the 
department directors to start their budget at zero instead of using 2024 datas and adding numbers 
on top of it.
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REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION 

VILLAGE OF WESTON 
4747 CAMP PHILLIPS ROAD, WESTON, WI 54476 

Public Mtg/Date: Finance & HR Committee, February 17, 2025

Description: DRAFT December 2024 Budget Status Report – All Funds 

From: Jessica Trautman, Finance Director 

Question: Should the Finance Committee acknowledge the DRAFT December 2024 
budget status report for all funds? 

Background 

The DRAFT December 2024 budget status report for all funds is attached.

Please note, a narrative was not completed for this report as there are year-end adjustments to be 
made yet. A narrative overview will be provided for December 2024 once a full review is completed.  

Attached Docs: DRAFT December 2024 Budget Status Report – All Funds 

Committee Action: None. 

FISCAL IMPACT: None. 

Recommendation: Finance Director recommends acknowledgement. 

Recommended Language for Official Action 

I move to acknowledge the DRAFT December 2024 budget status report for all funds. 

Additional action: None. 



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 2024 

• GENERAL FUND
• Balance Sheet
• Operating Budget Status Report
• Statement of Revenues
• Statement of Expenditures
• Contingency Reserve Balance 

• DEBT SERVICE FUND
• Operating Budget Status Report - Debt Service Fund

• SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
• Weston Aquatic Center Fund
• Room Taxes Fund
• Recycling Program Fund
• TIF District #1 Fund
• TIF District #2 Fund
• Community Development Authority – TIF #1 Fund
• Community Development Authority – TIF #2 Fund
• Civic & Social Trust Funds
• Park & Recreation Trust Funds
• Grants Fund

• ENTERPRISE FUNDS
• Water Utility Fund
• Sewer Utility Fund
• Stormwater Utility Fund

• CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS – Capital Improvements Program
• TIF District #1 Fund
• TIF District #2 Fund
• Facilities Fund
• Streets & Utilities Fund
• Capital Equipment Fund



VILLAGE OF WESTON

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

ASSETS

10-00-11110-001-000 XPRESS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 176.28

10-00-11312-011-000 INVEST-INTERCITY-MONEY MKT #60 4,296,611.34

10-00-11312-082-000 INTERCITY-MUNICIPAL COURT FINE 420.42

10-00-11312-094-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT-INTERCITY 642,481.25

10-00-11313-084-000 INVEST-INCREDIBLE-CD 511,978.42

10-00-11313-095-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT- INCREDIBLE 1,216,787.34

10-00-11314-091-021 INVEST- TAX ACCT-BMO HARRIS BK 100,972.91

10-00-11315-092-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT- ASSOCIATED 173,124.14

10-00-11316-084-000 INVEST-BROKAW CU-CD/REPO/OTHER 279,783.09

10-00-11316-093-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT- BROKAW CU 257,432.90

10-00-11322-088-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT- PEOPLES 2,416,045.53

10-00-11323-084-000 INVEST-CLOVERBELT CU-CD/REPO/O 291,186.19

10-00-11323-099-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT-CLOVERBELT CU 282,613.77

10-00-11325-089-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT-COVANTAGE CU 3,212,751.26

10-00-11326-086-000 INVEST-TAX ACCT- ABBY BANK 288,071.29

10-00-11327-083-000 NICOLET BANK-MONEY MARKET 1,184.63

10-00-11327-084-000 INVEST-NICOLET BANK-CD/OTHER 274,495.97

10-00-11328-083-000 WISC-MONEY MARKET 489,997.25

10-00-11512-009-000 INTERCITY-SUNSHINE/SODA FUND 5,537.68

10-00-11512-017-000 RESTRICT INV- FLEX CHKING #116 3,145.46

10-00-11800-000-000 PETTY CASH-GENERAL FUND 400.00

10-00-11800-090-000 PETTY CASH-TAX COLLECT ACCT 1,115.00

10-00-12110-000-000 R/E PROP TAXES RECEIVABLE-CURR 11,439,333.62

10-00-12320-000-000 P/P PROP TAXES RECEIVABLE-DELI 1,746.14

10-00-13100-000-000 BILLED ACCTS RECEIVABLE-CUSTOM 91,182.93

10-00-13150-000-000 ACCTS RECEIVABLE-MUNICIPAL COU 412,692.85

10-00-13300-000-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 1,054.31

10-00-13610-000-000 UNBILLED ACCTS RECEIV-DPW DEVE 5,156.29

10-00-13800-000-000 OTHER RECEIVABLES-MISCELLANEOU 12,436.42

10-00-13801-000-000 OTHER RECEIVABLES-MOBILE HOME 431.25

10-00-13802-000-000 OTHER RECEIVABLES-FROM EMPLOYE (                         .02)

10-00-14201-000-000 DUE FROM STATE OF WI-SDC PROG 1,544.45

10-00-14400-000-000 DUE FROM OTHER CITIES-BILLED 2,995.87

10-00-14410-000-000 DUE FROM TOWN OF WESTON 2,719.48

10-00-14430-000-000 DUE FROM VILLAGE OF ROTHSCHILD 549,074.76

10-00-14520-000-000 DUE FROM SAFER DISTRICT 1,768.52

10-00-15229-000-000 DUE FROM SPEC REV-ROOM TAXES 2,293.52

10-00-15660-000-000 DUE FROM ENTERPRISE-WATER UTIL 446,648.36

10-00-15661-000-000 DUE FROM ENTERPRISE-SEWER UTIL 12,894.64

10-00-16200-000-000 PREPAID ITEMS-MISCELLANEOUS 10,754.17

TOTAL ASSETS 27,741,039.68

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY



VILLAGE OF WESTON

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

LIABILITIES

10-00-21000-000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-CLEARING ACCO (                       1.00)

10-00-21100-000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 38,492.01

10-00-21111-000-000 VOUCHERS PAYABLE 637,611.24

10-00-21120-000-000 OCCUPANCY PERMITS 82,500.00

10-00-21520-000-000 WIS RETIREMENT FUND PAYABLE 27,949.48

10-00-21530-000-000 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS W/H PAYABL (                1,989.39)

10-00-21531-000-000 ETF LIFE INS WITHHOLDING PAYAB .67

10-00-21532-000-000 EYE CARE DEDUCTION PAYABLE (                     10.45)

10-00-21535-000-000 HSA DEDUCTION PAYABLE (                3,386.95)

10-00-21537-000-000 ACCID/LIFE/ST DISABILITY LIAB 96.81

10-00-21540-000-000 WORKERS COMP PAYABLE 8,023.96

10-00-21561-000-000 AFLAC DEDUCTION PAYABLE (                     53.04)

10-00-21562-000-000 FLEX UNREIMB MED DEDUCT PAYAB 2,329.31

10-00-21566-000-000 PREPAID LEGAL SERVICES 68.87

10-00-21590-000-000 EAP PAYABLE (                   366.59)

10-00-21700-000-000 ACCRUED PAYROLL 52,573.19

10-00-21700-151-000 ACCRUAL-SOCIAL SECURITY 3,754.14

10-00-21700-152-000 ACCRUAL-WIS RETIREMENT (EE/ER) 3,179.23

10-00-21700-156-000 ACCRUAL-WORKER'S COMP 1,391.41

10-00-23160-000-000 SECURITY DEPOSITS-PARK RENTALS 25.00

10-00-23180-000-000 PROP TAX DEPOSITS-IN TRANSIT A 802,580.26

10-00-24213-000-000 DUE TO STATE OF WIS/SALES TAXE .64

10-00-24300-000-000 DUE TO MARATHON COUNTY/MISC. 30.00

10-00-24310-000-000 DUE TO MARATHON COUNTY/CURRENT 4,824,776.50

10-00-24330-000-000 DUE TO MARATHON COUNTY/DOG LIC 60.00

10-00-24410-000-000 DUE TO TOWN OF WESTON/MISC. .01

10-00-24425-000-000 DUE TO OTHER GOVTS-COURT FINES 338.80

10-00-24426-000-000 DUE TO OTHER GOVTS-MISC. (                   623.79)

10-00-24510-000-000 DUE TO NORTHCENTRAL TECH/CURR 1,423,946.61

10-00-24610-000-000 DUE TO DC EVEREST SCHOOLS/CURR 8,886,499.48

10-00-26120-000-000 DEFERRED REVENUE-TAX LEVY 5,611,204.73

10-00-26600-000-000 DEFERRED REVENUE-MISCELLANEOUS 46,872.98

10-00-26601-000-000 DEFERRED REVENUE-DOG LICENSES 1,480.00

10-00-26603-000-000 DEFERRED REV-MUNIC COURT FINES 373,446.12

10-00-26604-000-000 DEFERRED REVENUE-CAT LICENSES 110.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,822,910.24

FUND EQUITY

10-00-34120-000-000 NONSPEND FUND BAL-INVENTORIES 5,530.13

10-00-34121-000-000 RESERVED FUND BAL-PREPAID ITEM 21,247.56

10-00-34130-000-000 NONSPEND FUND BAL-ADVANC/OTHER 390,354.59

10-00-34202-000-000 ASSIGN FUND BAL-ST LIGHT/BIRCH 152,128.00

10-00-34270-000-000 ASSIGNED FUND BAL-APL BDGT S 120,000.00

10-00-34300-000-000 UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE 3,708,612.18

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 520,256.98

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 520,256.98

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 4,918,129.44

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 27,741,039.68
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VILLAGE OF WESTON

OPERATING BUDGET STATUS REPORT   -   General Fund only
December 31, 2024

***0% of Year Remaining  ***

December 2023
REMAINING PERCENT PERCENT

APPROPRIATION AREA BUDGET ACTUAL BALANCE LEFT BUDGET ACTUAL LEFT

GENERAL FUND:
General Government $1,302,565 $1,151,548 $151,017 11.6% $1,274,235 $1,184,608 7.0%
Public Safety 4,745,145 4,728,780 16,365 0.3% 4,460,427 4,443,137 0.4%
Public Works 2,228,655 2,118,547 110,108 4.9% 2,216,483 2,052,432 7.4%
Human Services 40,000 30,827 9,173 22.9% 15,000 8,980           40.1%
Culture & Recreation 528,970 550,879 (21,909) -4.1% 503,093 494,833 1.6%
Community Development 243,355 228,372 14,983 6.2% 253,654 211,483 16.6%
Misc. Programs 28,000          26,634            1,366            4.9% 17,600         20,219         -14.9%
Transfer to Other Funds 31,150 -                   31,150         100.0% 120,253 525,743       -337.2%
Contingency Reserve 40,805          -                   40,805         100.0% -                -                N/A

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $9,188,645 $8,835,587 $353,058 3.8% $8,860,745 $8,941,435 -0.9%

REVENUES

Property Taxes $5,466,300 $5,466,300 -$              0.0% $5,395,320 $5,395,320 0.0%
Other Taxes 652,090 575,427          76,663         11.8% 633,090 638,412       -0.8%
State Shared Revenues 1,441,060 1,431,135       9,925            0.7% 1,059,303 1,059,762    0.0%
Other Grants & Aids 907,280 921,448          (14,168)        -1.6% 856,743 868,187       -1.3%
Interest Income 72,725 348,462          (275,737)      -379.2% 252,000 294,372       -16.8%
Munic. Services-Town/All Other 99,550 93,899            5,651            5.7% 134,350 145,909       -8.6%
Applied Fund Balance/Reserve 44,000          -                   44,000         100.0% 20,000         -                100.0%
All Other Revenue 505,640 519,176          (13,536) -2.7% 509,940 567,094       -11.2%

TOTAL RESOURCES $9,188,645 $9,355,847 ($167,202) -1.8% $8,860,746 $8,969,055 -1.2%

FINANCE
2/11/2025
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VILLAGE OF WESTON
STATEMENT OF REVENUES

December 31, 2024
(100% Y-T-D completed)

REMAINING
Y-T-D Y-T-D ADJUSTED BALANCE BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL %  REV. BUDGET (SURPLUS) %  LEFT

GENERAL FUND
Property Taxes 5,466,300        100% 5,466,300     -              0%
Pmt. In Lieu of Taxes-Water Utility 490,000           100% 490,000        -              0%
Pmt. In Lieu of Taxes-Rothschild 25,053             25% 100,000        74,947        75%
Mobile Home Fees 52,768             96% 55,000          2,232          4%
Other Taxes 7,606                107% 7,090             (516)            -7%

Special Assessments 6,315                115% 5,500             (815)            -15%
State Shared Revenues 1,431,135        99% 1,441,060     9,925          1%
Transportation Aids 688,338           100% 688,338        -              0%
Other State & Federal Aids 233,110           106% 218,942        (14,168)       -6%

License Revenue 173,188           86% 200,490        27,302        14%
Permits Revenue 182,379           130% 139,800        (42,579)       -30%
Fines/Forfeitures/Penalties 59,205             63% 93,700          34,495        37%

Street & Highway Revenue 612                   3% 18,000          17,388        97%
Misc. Other Fees 7,818                153% 5,100             (2,718)         -53%

Econ Dev Pub Fees -                    0% 50                  50                100%
Park Rental Fees/Park Maint. Fees 5,324                109% 4,900             (424)            -9%

Munic. Services-General Gov't 14,085             310% 4,550             (9,535)         -210%
Munic. Services-Public Safety 11,667             33% 35,000          23,333        67%
Munic. Services-Public Works 59,437             99% 60,000          563              1%
Munic. Services-Inspections 8,710                N/A -                 (8,710)         N/A

Interest Income 348,462           479% 72,725          (275,737)     -379%
Sales of Village Property 1,779                356% 500                (1,279)         -256%
Insurance Recoveries 27,106             N/A -                 (27,106)       N/A
Contributions - All Other 1,298                N/A -                 (1,298)         N/A
Miscellaneous Revenue 54,152             166% 32,600          (21,552)       -66%

Fund Balance - Applied Budget Surplus -                    0% 44,000          44,000        
Transfers from Enterprise Funds -                    N/A -                 -              N/A
Interfund Transfers -                    0% 5,000             5,000          100%
        TOTAL $9,355,847 101.8% $9,188,645 ($167,202) -1.8%
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VILLAGE OF WESTON
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

December 31, 2024
(100% Y-T-D completed)

Y-T-D Y-T-D ADJUSTED REMAINING BUDGET
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL %  EXP. BUDGET BALANCE %  LEFT

GENERAL FUND
Village Board Trustees 54,934 96% 57,067         2,133 4%
Village Municipality Dues 3,364              54% 6,200           2,836 46%

Personnel Committee 604 35% 1,725           1,121 65%
Board of Review 200 73% 275 75 27%

Municipal Court 15,187 37% 40,538         25,351 63%
Village Attorney 26,870 60% 44,500         17,630 40%
Administrator 67,718 95% 71,231         3,513 5%
Clerk 244,720         98% 249,995       5,275 2%
Personnel 3,907              52% 7,535           3,628 48%
Elections 55,756 67% 83,718         27,962 33%

Data Processing/Central Services 137,141         87% 157,034       19,893 13%
Information Technology 71,903 98% 73,317         1,414 2%
Finance/Audit & Budgeting/Tax Collection 201,839         91% 222,418       20,579 9%
Village Assessor 50,442 100% 50,510         68 0%
Finance Committee 345 24% 1,443           1,098 76%

Risk Management/Insurance 95,780 98% 97,799         2,019 2%
Municipal Building/Misc. Gen'l Gov't. 118,030         87% 135,160       17,130 13%
Illegal Taxes/Tax Refunds/Bad Debt 2,808              134% 2,100           (708) -34%

Mountain Bay Metro Police Dept. 3,294,090      100% 3,300,786    6,696 0%
Safety Building Maintenance 9,956              117% 8,500           (1,456) -17%
Other Public Safety 2,273              86% 2,650           377 14%
SAFER 1,184,242      100% 1,184,243    1 0%

Public Safety Committee 862 N/A -               (862) 100%
Building Inspections 237,357         95% 248,966       11,609 5%

Director of Public Works 17,393 87% 20,029         2,636 13%
Public Works Engineer 12,269 N/A - (12,269) 100%
Deputy Director of Public Works 35,441 111% 31,903         (3,538) -11%
Street Operations - Village 1,506,780      103% 1,465,056    (41,724) -3%

Traffic Control 46,831 125% 37,500         (9,331) -25%
Winter Street Maintenance - Village 243,364         65% 372,143       128,779 35%
Hard Materials Handling 24,946 62% 40,383         15,437 38%

Street Irrigation Maintenance (2,289)            -11% 20,568         22,857 111%
Street Operations - Town 8,432              152% 5,559           (2,873) -52%
Winter Street Maintenance - Town 9,256              42% 22,005         12,749 58%

Street Lighting 214,873         101% 213,000       (1,873) -1%
Public Works/Utilities Committee 1,251              246% 509 (742) -146%

Human Services 30,827 77% 40,000         9,173 23%

Parks-Administration 361,472         99% 364,641       3,169 1%
Parks-Grounds Maintenance 151,740         141% 107,253       (44,487) -41%
Roadside Maintenance 34,765 71% 48,769         14,004 29%
Parks-Ice Rinks 874 13% 6,966           6,092 87%
Park & Recreation Committee 2,028              151% 1,341           (687) -51%

Community Development 217,993         99% 219,589       1,596 1%
Planning Commission 4,365              62% 7,012           2,647 38%

Board of Appeals - 0% 1,582           1,582 100%
Extra Limits/Smart Growth/Land Use 6,014              40% 15,172         9,158 60%
Newsletter 26,634 95% 28,000         1,366             5%

Interfund Transfers - Refuse/Recycling - 0% 31,150         31,150           100%
Contingency Reserve - 0% 40,805         40,805           100%
       TOTAL - General Fund $8,835,587 96.2% $9,188,645 $353,058 3.8%
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2024 2024
YTD ANNUAL

ACTUAL BUDGET

REVENUES
Property Tax Levy 1,866,422$    1,866,422$    
Special Assessments 17,368           12,000           
Interest Income 3,794             750 
Proceeds from Gen Obligation Bonds/Notes 422,448         - 
Transfer from CDA Fund - TIF #1 1,542,663      1,542,663      
Transfer from CDA Fund - TIF #2 159,013         159,013         

TOTAL REVENUES 4,011,708$   3,580,848$    

EXPENDITURES
Principal Payments 2,252,285$   2,252,285$    
Interest Payments 1,340,561      1,340,563      
Fiscal Agent Expenses 2,307             - 
Issuance Costs 129,274         - 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,724,427$    3,592,848$    

NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES 287,281$       (12,000)$        

FINANCE
2/12/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Debt Service Fund

12/31/2024
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2024 2023
YTD 2024 YTD 2023

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

REVENUES
Taxes 40,000$     40,000$   40,000$   40,000$      

     Daily Fees 94,660 100,000   105,320   89,000 
     Season Passes 33,287 29,000     31,157     21,700 
     Pool Rentals-Evening 1,777 2,000       1,896       3,100 
     Birthday Party Packs 3,414 2,400       4,757       1,250 
     Group Rate Discounts-Daily 4,103 2,500       4,467 2,000 
     Concessions 8,029 7,000       7,601       6,050 
     Locker Rentals 45 120          70            120 

  Special Events - 1,000 - 1,000
     Swimming Lessons 4,572 3,500 4,360       2,900
Total Swimming Fees 149,887 147,520 159,628   127,120 

Interest Income 2,128 100          1,793       65 
Miscellaneous -             - -           1,000 
Transfer from other funds 40,000 40,000     40,000     40,000 

TOTAL REVENUES 232,015$   227,620$ 241,421$ 208,185$    
101.93% 115.96%

EXPENSES
Wages/Fringe Benefits -$           -$  -$  20$  
Utilities 37,393 34,100     41,364     31,100 
Contracted Services/Repairs 167,769 176,700   162,468   167,200 
Supplies & Materials 22,376 27,975     24,140     27,975 
Capital Outlay-Equipment - 2,700 - 2,400
Capital Outlay-Computer Software 1,612 3,435 1,518       3,435

TOTAL EXPENSES 229,150$   244,910$ 229,490$ 232,130$    
93.56% 98.86%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 2,865$       (17,290)$  11,931$   (23,945)$     

FINANCE
2/11/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Weston Aquatic Center Fund

12/31/2024



DRAFT

2024 YTD 2024 Annual
Actual Budget

Revenues
Room Taxes Revenue 614,285$       517,674$  

614,285       517,674 

Expenditures
Payment to Wausau Visitor's Convention Bureau (CVB) 425,652$       356,682$  
Legal Services 4,100       - 
Other Economic Development-Commission Member Pay 216       690 
Other Economic Development (Wayfinding signs) 10       - 
Transfer to General Fund - 5,000
Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund - 115,302
Transfer to Aquatic Center Fund  (Repairs/Capital Equipment) 40,000 40,000

469,978 517,674 

Revenues over (under) Expenditures 144,307 - 

HOTEL-MOTEL ROOM TAX COLLECTIONS:

2024
2024 8%

Room Room Tax Tourism Village of
Receipts Collections Activities Weston

Comfort Inn & Suite 740,874$   59,270$   41,489$  17,781$  
AmericInn & Suites 881,050  70,484  49,339 21,145 
Air BNB 41,060  3,285  2,299 985 
Priceline 72,047  5,764  4,035 1,729 
Homeaway.com 5,061  405  283 121 
Booking.com BV 13,105  1,048  734 315 
Expedia 474,450  37,956  26,569 11,387 
Fairfield Inn 2,336,180  186,894  130,826 56,068 
Holiday Inn Express 3,114,732  249,179  174,425 74,754 

TOTALS 7,678,559$   614,285$    429,999$  184,285$  

FINANCE
2/12/2025

Distribution of Collections

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Room Taxes Fund

12/31/2024
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Total 2024
2024 Annual

Refuse Recycling Landfill Actual Budget
Fund Balance, 1/1/24 168,037$       

Revenues
Recycling Grant -$           79,841$      -$          79,841$         79,000$        
Garbage Fees/Sticker sales - Village 466,057     - - 466,057         497,895 
Recycling Collection Fees - Village - 328,191 - 328,191 293,818 
Garbage Fees - Town 24,598       - - 24,598 25,830 
Recycling Collection Fees/Bin Sales - Town - 17,319 - 17,319 15,252 
Landfill - Town - - 3,000 3,000 3,000 
Miscellaneous 1,893         1,332 - 3,225 200 
Properties-Recycling Materials - 4,480 - 4,480 - 
Transfer from General Fund - - - - 31,150 

Total Revenues 492,548$   431,163$    3,000$      926,711$       946,145$      

Expenditures
Garbage 518,392$   -$            -$  518,392$       501,015$      
Landfill -             - 25,044 25,044           34,150 
Recycling - Curbside/Village - 205,187 - 205,187 288,890 
Recycling/Compost/StumpDump - 14,169 - 14,169 51,695 
Recycling - Curbside/Town - 774 - 774 - 
Recycling - Program Administration - 40,916 - 40,916 30,554 
Recycling - Educational Programs - 9,348 - 9,348 15,800 

Total Expenditures 518,392$   270,394$    25,044$    813,830$       922,104$      

Revenues over(under) Expenditures (25,844)$    160,769$    (22,044)$   112,881$       

Fund Balance, 12/31/2024 280,918$       
Finance

2/11/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Refuse/Recycling Program Fund

12/31/2024
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2024

2024 Annual
Actual Budget

Fund Balance, 1/1/24 9,032,454$       

REVENUES
Property Tax Increments 6,536,901$       6,450,000$       
Computer Exemption State Aids 30,190               30,190               
Personal Property Tax Aid 114,060             114,060             
Investment Income 308,620             20,000               
Transfer from CDA - TIF #1 - -

6,989,771         6,614,250         

EXPENDITURES
Administration Expenses 201,809$          212,637$          
Rents/Leases-TIF Land 1,542,663         1,542,662         
Grant 66,421               72,000               
Transfer to Cap Proj-TIF #1 4,978,049 12,840,664       

6,788,942         14,667,963       
NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES 200,829             (8,053,713)        

Fund Balance, 12/31/2024 9,233,283$       

FINANCE
2/11/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Special Revenue Funds  -  TIF #1

12/31/2024
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2024

2024 Annual
Actual Budget

Fund Balance, 1/1/24 1,492,264$   

REVENUES
Property Tax Increments 736,489$       715,000$  
Computer Exemption State Aids 11,944           11,944      
Personal Property Tax Aid 12,160           12,160      
Investment Income 33,235           2,000        

793,828         741,104    

EXPENDITURES
Administration Expenses 49,400$         65,109$    
Rents/Leases-TIF Land 52,190           159,013    
Transfer to CIP 198,311         -             
Transfer to CDA - TIF #2 -                  -             

299,901         224,122    
NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES 493,927         516,982    

Fund Balance, 12/31/2024 1,986,191     

FINANCE
2/11/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Special Revenue Funds  -  TIF #2

12/31/2024
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2024

2024 Annual
Actual Budget

REVENUES
Investment Income 52,087$         10,000$     
Market Adj 26,483           -              
Rents/Leases-TIF Land 1,542,663     1,542,662  

1,621,233     1,552,662  

EXPENDITURES
Administration Expenses -$               1,079$       
Fiscal Charges 1,744             2,615          
Transfer to TIF Spec Revenue -                  -              
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 1,542,663     1,542,662  

1,544,407     1,546,356  
NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES 76,826           6,306          

FINANCE
2/11/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Special Revenue Funds  -  CDA TIF #1

12/31/2024



DRAFT
2024

2024 Annual
Actual Budget

REVENUES
Investment Income 7,684$           5,000$    
Rents/Leases-TIF Land 52,190           159,013  
Transfer from TIF 2 -                  2,634                 

59,874           166,647  

EXPENDITURES
Administration Expenses -$               1,079$    
Fiscal Charges 540                 662          
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 159,013         159,013  

159,553         160,754  
NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES (99,679)          5,893      

FINANCE
2/11/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Special Revenue Funds  -  CDA TIF #2

12/31/2024
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Weston Total
Centennial Farmers 2024 2024

(Scholarships) Market Actual Budget

REVENUES
Farmers Market License -$  9,090$           9,090$         8,600$            
Interest on Investments - 609 609               50 
Miscellaneous - 11,887 11,887         12,000            

- 21,586 21,586         20,650            

EXPENDITURES
Farmers Market - 17,731 17,731         21,794            

- 17,731 17,731         21,794            
NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES -$  3,855$           3,855$         (1,144)$           

Parkland Kennedy E.C. Trail/ Dog Total
Dedication Park/Rec. Park Fun Run/Walk Park 2024 2024

Fees Donations Memorial Donations Donations Actual Budget

Fund Balance, 1/1/24 55,014$           16,924$         2,011$         1,059$            (317)$       74,691$        

REVENUES
Parkland Dedication Fees 13,644$           -$               -$  -$  13,644$        -$         
Donations - Park - - - - - - -            
Donations - Dog Park - - - - 32            32 150           
Interest on Investments - 1,450 - - -           1,450            50             

13,644              1,450             -               - 32            15,126          200           

EXPENDITURES
Parkland Dedication - Other Outside Contracted Service 23,263 - - - - 23,263 - 
All Other Parks-Landscaping/Trees - - - - - - - 
Dog Park Maintenance Expenses - - -               - -           - 500           

23,263              - - - - 23,263          500           

NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPS. (9,619)$            1,450$           -$             -$  32$          (8,137)$         (300)$       

Fund Balance, 12/31/2024 45,395$           18,374$         2,011$         1,059$            (285)$       66,554$        

FINANCE
2/12/2025

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Park & Recreation - Special Revenue Funds

12/31/2024

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Civic and Social - Special Revenue Funds

12/31/2024
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2024

2024 Annual
Actual Budget

Fund Balance, 1/1/24 44,021$         

REVENUES
ARPA Grant 710,115$      -$             
Investment Income 36,277           10,000         

746,392         10,000         

EXPENDITURES
Grant Expenses-General Government - -
Grant Expenses-Capital Expenses - -
Grant Expenses-Public Safety 84,850           -                
Grant Expenses-Park Maintenance 664,872         -                

749,722 -                
NET REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES (3,330)            10,000         

Fund Balance, 12/31/2024 40,691$         10,000$       

ARPA funds remaining 772,423.00   

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Special Revenue Funds  -  Grants

12/31/2024



DRAFT
YTD ANNUAL % YTD ANNUAL %

ACTUAL BUDGET completed ACTUAL BUDGET completed
REVENUES

Metered/Unmetered Sales:
     Residential 1,198,701$     1,170,000$   102.45% 1,186,106$         1,100,000$    107.83%
     Commercial 355,792           320,000         111.18% 343,047               296,000         115.89%
     Industrial 519,278           490,000         105.98% 492,443               436,000         112.95%
     Public Authority 45,132             57,000           79.18% 55,751 50,000            111.50%
     Multi-Family 220,894           197,600         111.79% 211,620               197,600         107.09%
     Other 997 3,000             33.22% - 3,000 0.00%
Private Fire Protection 49,488             46,000           107.58% 48,929 46,000 106.37%
Public Fire Protection 542,220           468,000         115.86% 496,153               468,000 106.02%
Subtotal Sales 2,932,502        2,751,600$   106.57% 2,834,049           2,596,600$    109.14%

Interest Income 290,996           30,000           969.99% 327,273               30,000            1090.91%
Interest Market Adj 52,471             - N/A 53,148 - N/A
Misc. Other Revenue 23,271             41,110           56.61% 77,500 39,110            198.16%
     SUBTOTAL REVENUES 3,299,240        2,822,710     116.88% 3,310,508           2,665,710      124.19%
Capital Contributions - - N/A 474,704.00         - N/A

TOTAL REVENUES 3,299,240$     2,822,710$   116.88% 3,785,212$         2,665,710$    142.00%

EXPENSES
Operations & Maintenance 742,947$         993,622$      74.77% 806,160$            932,307$       86.47%
Administration 593,626           694,287         85.50% 606,699               619,459         97.94%
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 475,000           475,000         100.00% 446,648               465,000         96.05%
Depreciation 710,000           710,000         100.00% 727,658               675,000         107.80%
Interest/Fiscal Agent Exps. 235,420           186,416         126.29% 258,110               197,163         130.91%
Amortization Expense - 1,328 0.00% 1,328 - N/A

2,756,993        3,060,653     90.08% 2,846,603           2,888,929      98.53%
Interfund Transfers Out - - N/A - - N/A

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,756,993$     3,060,653$   90.08% 2,846,603$         2,888,929$    98.53%

NET INCOME 542,247$         (237,943)$     938,609$            (223,219)$      
(per GAAP/GASB basis)

Less:  Add'l Capital Contribs. - - (474,704)             - 

NET INCOME 542,247$         (237,943)$     463,905$            (223,219)$      
(per budget basis)

FINANCE
2/12/2025

20232024

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Enterprise Fund - Water Utility

12/31/2024
(***100% Year Completed  ***)



DRAFT
YTD YTD ANNUAL % YTD ANNUAL %

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET completed ACTUAL BUDGET completed
REVENUES

Metered/Unmetered Sales:
     Residential rs 1,334,918$        1,334,918$        1,380,000$   96.73% 1,373,247$  1,380,000$  99.51%
     Commercial cs 784,555             784,555             760,000         103.23% 676,913        760,000        89.07%
     Industrial is 164,695             164,695             200,000         82.35% 192,444        200,000        96.22%
     Public Authority pas 61,359                61,359               57,000           107.65% 62,232          57,000          109.18%
Subtotal Sales 2,345,527$        2,345,527$        2,397,000$   97.85% 2,304,836$  2,397,000$  96.15%

Hook-up Fees hf 45,250                45,250               20,000           226.25% 21,640          20,000          108.20%
Interest Income ii 311,179             311,179             50,000           622.36% 293,570        42,000          698.98%
Gain on Sale of Equipment gos 76 76 - N/A -                - N/A
Misc. Other Revenue misc 14,228                14,228               6,400             222.31% 12,291          6,400            192.05%
     SUBTOTAL REVENUES 2,716,260          2,716,260          2,473,400      109.82% 2,632,337    2,465,400    106.77%
Premium Amortization pre am - - - N/A 81,294          - N/A
Capital Contributions cc 28,156                28,156               1,000             2815.60% 354,530 1,000            35453.03%

TOTAL REVENUES 2,744,416$        2,744,416$        2,474,400$   110.91% 3,068,161$  2,466,400$  124.40%

EXPENSES
Operations & Maintenance om 347,568             347,568$           572,196$       60.74% 426,534$     554,846$     76.87%
Administration admin 423,413             423,413             423,653         99.94% 422,116        393,696        107.22%
Payment in Lieu of Taxes pilt 15,000                15,000               15,000           100.00% 12,895          15,000          85.97%
Rib Mt. Sewer Dist.-Services ribsvc 966,627             966,627             1,150,000      84.05% 1,062,099    1,000,000    106.21%
Rib Mt. Sewer Dist.-Debt Serv. ribdebt 673,156             673,156             600,000         112.19% 125,234        120,000        104.36%
Depreciation depre 750,000             750,000             803,000         93.40% 826,046        753,000        109.70%
Interest/Fiscal Agent Exps. int 61,992                61,992               26,765           231.62% 45,601          36,707          124.23%
Amortization Expense amort - - - N/A -                - N/A

SUBTOTAL EXPENSES 3,237,756          3,237,756          3,590,614      90.17% 2,920,525    2,873,249    101.65%
Interfund Transfers Out trans - - - N/A -                - N/A

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,237,756          3,237,756$        3,590,614$   90.17% 2,920,525$  2,873,249$  101.65%

NET INCOME (493,340)            (493,340)$          (1,116,214)$  147,636$     (406,849)$    
(per GAAP/GASB basis)

Less:  Add'l Capital Contribs. (28,156)              (28,156)              (1,000)            (354,530)      (1,000)           

NET INCOME (521,496)            (521,496)$          (1,117,214)$  (206,894)$    (407,849)$    
(per budget basis)

FINANCE
2/12/2025

2024 2023

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Enterprise Fund - Sewer Utility

(*** 100% Year Completed  ***)
12/31/2024



DRAFT
% %

YTD YTD ANNUAL of year YTD ANNUAL of year
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET completed ACTUAL BUDGET completed

REVENUES
Metered/Unmetered Sales:
     Residential (325,478.95)  325,479$       282,000$        115.42% 266,983$       232,000$        115.08%
     Commercial (469,505.58)  469,506         400,000          117.38% 325,883         317,000          102.80%
     Industrial (111,608.00)  111,608         98,000            113.89% 83,553           78,000            107.12%
     Public Authority (58,362.81)    58,363           43,000            135.73% 41,351           38,500            107.41%
     Tax-Exempt Properties 3,125.50        (3,126)            7,900              -39.57% 8,309              7,900              105.18%
     Other (3,134.80)       3,135              1,200              261.25% 1,985              1,000              198.50%
Subtotal Sales (964,965)$      964,965$       832,100$        115.97% 728,064$       674,400$        107.96%

Drainage Fees (3,600.00)       3,600              2,500              144.00% 4,550              2,100              216.67%
Interest Income (33,802.26)    33,802           6,000              563.37% 24,324           2,000              1216.20%
  SUBTOTAL REVENUES - (1,002,367) 1,002,367      840,600          119.24% 756,938         678,500          111.56%
Premium Amortization - - 1,380              0.00% 5,846              - N/A
Capital Contributions - - - N/A 118,311         - N/A

TOTAL REVENUES (1,002,367)$  1,002,367$    841,980$        119.05% 881,095$       678,500$        129.86%

EXPENSES
Program Management 50,562.07      50,562$         50,159$          100.80% 32,431$         38,384$          84.49%
DPW - Drainage Maintenance 156,683.12    156,683         155,763          100.59% 126,481         151,157          83.68%
DPW - Sweeping 20,966.36      20,966           34,121            61.45% 18,405           31,517            58.40%
Depreciation 390,000.00    390,000         390,000          100.00% 397,079         374,000          106.17%
Interest/Fiscal Agent Exps. 108,234.97    108,235         64,801            167.03% 116,395         45,678            254.82%
Interfund Transfers Out - General Fund - - - N/A - - N/A

TOTAL EXPENSES 726,446$       694,844$        104.55% 690,791$       640,736$        107.81%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 275,921$       147,136$        190,304$       37,764$          
(per GAAP/GASB basis)

Less:  Add'l Capital Contribs. - - (118,311)        - 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 275,921$       147,136$        71,993$         37,764$          
(per budget basis)

FINANCE
2/12/2025

2024 2023

VILLAGE OF WESTON
Enterprise Fund - Stormwater Utility

12/31/2024
(*** 100% Year Completed  ***)



DRAFT

VILLAGE OF WESTON
OPERATING BUDGET STATUS REPORT   -   TIF 1 CIP FUND

12/31/2024
***100% of Year Completed  ***

REMAINING PERCENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET ACTUAL BALANCE LEFT

TIF 1 CIP FUND:
Administration $5,000 440.00$                $4,560 N/A
Business Park 12,000           13,519 (1,519)            -12.7%
Barbican 945,000         835,049                109,951         11.6%
Weston Avenue 10,605,164   2,249,106            8,356,058     78.8%
Weston Ave/Birch-Alderson 1,290,500     2,086,155            (795,655) -61.7%
Christiansen Prop/Bus Park - 983,310 (983,310)       N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $12,857,664 $6,167,579 $6,690,085 52.0%

REVENUES

Land Sales -$  -$  -$  N/A
Transfer In - TIF #1 Special Revenue Fund 12,857,664   4,978,049            7,879,615     61.3%

TOTAL RESOURCES $12,857,664 4,978,049.00$     $7,879,615 61.3%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures ($1,189,530)

FINANCE
2/12/2025



DRAFT

VILLAGE OF WESTON
OPERATING BUDGET STATUS REPORT   -   TIF 2 CIP FUND

12/31/2024
***100% of Year Completed  ***

4
12/31/2024 12/31/2024

REMAINING PERCENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET ACTUAL BALANCE LEFT

TIF 2 CIP FUND:
Grants/Awards -$                    207,735$             (207,735)$     N/A
Schofield Avenue -                 351,477 (351,477) N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$               $559,212 ($559,212) #DIV/0!

REVENUES

Transfer In - TIF #1 Special Revenue Fund -                 198,311                (198,311)       N/A

TOTAL RESOURCES -$               198,311.00$        ($198,311) #DIV/0!

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures ($360,901)

FINANCE
2/12/2025



DRAFT

VILLAGE OF WESTON
OPERATING BUDGET STATUS REPORT   -   STREETS CIP FUND

12/31/2024
***100% of Year Completed  ***

REMAINING PERCENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET ACTUAL BALANCE LEFT

STREETS CIP FUND:
Street Maintenance $150,000 -$                $150,000 100.0%
Ross Ave/Camp Phillips -                17,513           (17,513)         N/A
Ped/Bike Plan -                41                   (41)                 N/A
Mesker/Schofield/Ross 510,000       46,870           463,130        90.8%
Ross Ave -                25,903           (25,903)         N/A
Jelinek/Mach/Alderson 575,000       646,380         (71,380)         -12.4%
Jelinek/Alderson -                383                 (383)              N/A
Ross Ave Joint with Town 60,000          42,609           17,391          29.0%
Fuller Ave 100,000       143,213         (43,213)         -43.2%
Zinser Street -                -                  -                 N/A
Northwestern -                1,294              (1,294)           N/A
East Jelinek 325,000       346,401         (21,401)         -6.6%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,720,000 $1,270,607 $449,393 26.1%

REVENUES

Interest Income -$              2,784.00$      (2,784.00)$   N/A
State Grants-Transportation -                     45,795           (45,795)         N/A
State Grants-Bike Trails -$              41.00$           (41.00)$         N/A
E/C River Launch Grant -                     -                  -                 N/A
Sale of Equip/Property -                     947                 (947)              N/A
Proceeds from GO Bonds/Notes 1,720,000 -                  1,720,000    100.0%

TOTAL RESOURCES $1,720,000 $49,567 $1,670,433 97.1%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures ($1,221,040)

FINANCE
2/12/2025



DRAFT

VILLAGE OF WESTON
OPERATING BUDGET STATUS REPORT   -   CAPITAL EQUIPMENT CIP FUND

12/31/2024
***100% of Year Completed  ***

REMAINING PERCENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET ACTUAL BALANCE LEFT

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT CIP FUND:
Other Gen Govt Outlay -$               $2,373 (2,373.00)     N/A
Public Safety Capital Outlay 137,000 96,646 40,354 29.5%
Highway Equipment 359,090 512,030 (152,940) -42.6%
Infrastructure - - -                N/A
Parks Equipment 205,000        - 205,000 100.0%
Transfers to Other Funds 0 281,399 (281,399) N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $701,090 $892,448 ($191,358) -27.3%

REVENUES

Property Taxes $93,326 $93,325 1$                 0.0%
State Shared Taxes-Expenditure Restraint 54,000 54,000          0 0.0%
Equipment Rental Fees 100,000 - 100,000 100.0%
Sale of Village Property 0 629,464       (629,464) N/A
Proceeds from GO Bonds/Notes 0 6,084,894 (6,084,894) N/A
Transfers from Other Funds 80,000 - 80,000 100.0%

TOTAL RESOURCES $327,326 $6,861,683 ($6,534,357) -1996.3%

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures $5,969,235

FINANCE
2/12/2025



DRAFT

VILLAGE OF WESTON
OPERATING BUDGET STATUS REPORT   -  FACILITIES CIP FUND

12/31/2024
***100% of Year Completed  ***

REMAINING PERCENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET ACTUAL BALANCE LEFT

FACILITIES CIP FUND:
Weston Public Safety Bldg $0 $0 $0 N/A
Aquatic Center -                -                       -                N/A
Municipal Center Bldg -                -                       -                N/A
Various Parks/Playgrounds -                -                       -                N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 -$                     $0 #DIV/0!

REVENUES
Proceeds from G.O. Bonds $0 $0 $0 N/A
Transfers from Other Funds -                281,399              (281,399)      N/A

TOTAL RESOURCES $0 281,399.00$       ($281,399) #DIV/0!

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 281,399.00$       

FINANCE
2/12/2025



DRAFT

VILLAGE OF WESTON
OPERATING BUDGET STATUS REPORT   -  FACILITIES CIP FUND

12/31/2024
***100% of Year Completed  ***

REMAINING PERCENT
EXPENDITURES BUDGET ACTUAL BALANCE LEFT

FACILITIES CIP FUND:
Weston Public Safety Bldg $0 -$                     $0 N/A
Aquatic Center -                -                       -                N/A
Municipal Center Bldg -                -                       -                N/A
Various Parks/Playgrounds -                -                       -                N/A

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 -$                     $0 #DIV/0!

REVENUES
Proceeds from G.O. Bonds $0 -$                     $0 N/A
Transfers from Other Funds -                281,399              (281,399)      N/A

TOTAL RESOURCES $0 281,399.00$       ($281,399) #DIV/0!

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 281,399.00$       

FINANCE
2/12/2025



REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION 

VILLAGE OF WESTON 
4747 CAMP PHILLIPS ROAD, WESTON, WI 54476 

Public Mtg/Date: Finance & Human Resource Committee, February 17, 2025 

Description: January TIF 1 & TIF 2 Detail Reports 

From: Finance Department 

Question: Should the Finance Committee acknowledge the TIF 1 & TIF 2 detail 
reports? 

Background 

The detail ledger for TIF 1 and TIF 2 are attached. All TIF funds are included; however, if there is 
not transaction activity in a fund, the detail ledger will not include those funds.  
The fund number is the first two digits of the account number on the detail ledger. The breakdown 
of what each fund is can be found below: 

• Fund 21 is TIF 1 
• Fund 27 is TIF 1 CDA 
• Fund 40 is TIF 1 Capital 
• Fund 26 is TIF 2 
• Fund 28 is TIF 2 CDA 

Attached Docs: Detail Ledger for TIF 1 & TIF 2 

Committee Action: None. 

FISCAL IMPACT: None. 

Recommendation: Finance Director recommends acknowledgement. 

Recommended Language for Official Action 

I move to acknowledge the TIF 1 & TIF 2 detail reports. 

Additional action: None. 
 



Page: 1Detail Ledger - TIF Detail for Finance CommitteeVILLAGE OF WESTON

Period 01/25 (01/31/2025) Feb 11, 2025 2:05PM

Report Criteria:

Actual amounts

Accounts with balances or activity

Account Code.Account type = "Expenditure","Revenue"

[Report].FUND = "21","26","27","28","40"

Date
Journal

Reference
Number Payee or Description

Debit
Amount

Credit
Amount Balance

21-00-41120-000-000  TAX INCREMENTS

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/02/2025 AP 44 MT BAY METRO POLICE DEPT 869,016.75

**VendorNo: 22882  **Inv. No: QTR 1 - 
2025  **Desc: MBPD 1ST QTR PAYMENT  
**Inv. Date: 01/02/25

01/21/2025 AP 157 MARSHFIELD CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEMS IN 15,583.24

**VendorNo: 20933  **Inv. No: 1903052  
**Desc: TAX REFUND CLAIM PER 
LAWSUIT SETTLMENT - MARSHFIELD 
CLINIC/HOSPITAL  **Inv. Date: 01/21/25

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 884,599.99 * .00 * 884,599.99

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual         15,583.24   Total         15,583.24   YTD Budget      6,200,000.00-  Unearned      6,215,583.24

21-00-41121-000-000  TIF Grant

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget               .00   Unearned               .00

21-06-56721-110-000  REGULAR EARNINGS

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PC 169 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 463.97

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 172 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 347.98

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 175 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 347.98

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 197 BLAREK,FORREST  J 315.00

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 203 BLAREK,FORREST  J 135.00

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 318 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 246.64

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 323 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 24.18

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 328 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 116.06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 348 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 395.38

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 352 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 172.35



Page: 2Detail Ledger - TIF Detail for Finance CommitteeVILLAGE OF WESTON

Period 01/25 (01/31/2025) Feb 11, 2025 2:05PM

Date
Journal

Reference
Number Payee or Description

Debit
Amount

Credit
Amount Balance

21-06-56721-110-000  REGULAR EARNINGS (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 356 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 243.31

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 502 GEBERT, JAMI 1,090.42

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 507 GEBERT, JAMI 40.39

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 512 GEBERT, JAMI 484.63

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 808 LAO, SONG 83.55

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 813 LAO, SONG 11.94

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 818 LAO, SONG 40.92

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 997 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 1,194.72

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1017 BLAREK,FORREST  J 463.56

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1108 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 388.52

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1113 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 9.96

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1131 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 835.36

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1248 GEBERT, JAMI 1,663.76

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1497 LAO, SONG 137.41

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1502 LAO, SONG 3.07

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued Wages 1/10/25 payroll 3,191.81-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 9,256.06 * 3,191.81- * 6,064.25

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual          6,064.25   Total          6,064.25   YTD Budget        135,282.00   Unexpended        129,217.75

21-06-56721-125-000  TEMPORARY WAGES-REGULAR

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00



Page: 3Detail Ledger - TIF Detail for Finance CommitteeVILLAGE OF WESTON

Period 01/25 (01/31/2025) Feb 11, 2025 2:05PM

Date
Journal

Reference
Number Payee or Description

Debit
Amount

Credit
Amount Balance

21-06-56721-125-000  TEMPORARY WAGES-REGULAR (continued)

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget               .00   Unexpended               .00

21-06-56721-151-000  SOCIAL SECURITY

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 545 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 62.58

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 551 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 14.64

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 625 BLAREK,FORREST  J 25.89

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 637 BLAREK,FORREST  J 6.06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 949 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 22.82

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 959 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 5.34

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1019 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 50.02

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1029 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 11.70

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1517 GEBERT, JAMI 98.38

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1519 GEBERT, JAMI 136.41

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1537 GEBERT, JAMI 23.01

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1539 GEBERT, JAMI 31.90

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2419 LAO, SONG 7.90

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2429 LAO, SONG 1.85

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3249 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 64.74



Page: 4Detail Ledger - TIF Detail for Finance CommitteeVILLAGE OF WESTON

Period 01/25 (01/31/2025) Feb 11, 2025 2:05PM

Date
Journal

Reference
Number Payee or Description

Debit
Amount

Credit
Amount Balance

21-06-56721-151-000  SOCIAL SECURITY (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3255 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 15.14

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3327 BLAREK,FORREST  J 26.73

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3339 BLAREK,FORREST  J 6.25

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3637 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 23.54

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3647 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 5.51

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3707 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 51.53

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3717 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 12.05

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4131 GEBERT, JAMI 98.85

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4141 GEBERT, JAMI 23.12

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5147 LAO, SONG 8.15

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5157 LAO, SONG 1.91

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued Soc Sec/Medicare 1/10/25 payroll 348.96-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 836.02 * 348.96- * 487.06

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual            487.06   Total            487.06   YTD Budget         10,350.00   Unexpended          9,862.94

21-06-56721-152-000  RETIREMENT-ER/EE SHARE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 537 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 80.61

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 611 BLAREK,FORREST  J 31.28

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 937 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 26.89
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21-06-56721-152-000  RETIREMENT-ER/EE SHARE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1009 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 56.37

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1495 GEBERT, JAMI 112.27

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1497 GEBERT, JAMI 155.68

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2407 LAO, SONG 9.48

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3243 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 83.03

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3315 BLAREK,FORREST  J 32.22

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3627 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 27.69

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3697 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 58.06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4121 GEBERT, JAMI 115.63

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5137 LAO, SONG 9.76

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued WRS 1/10/25 payroll 330.82-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 798.97 * 330.82- * 468.15

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual            468.15   Total            468.15   YTD Budget          9,402.00   Unexpended          8,933.85
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21-06-56721-154-000  HEALTH INSURANCE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 513 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 333.57

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 519 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 13.41

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 531 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .34

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 563 BLAREK,FORREST  J 157.52

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 575 BLAREK,FORREST  J 6.71

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 599 BLAREK,FORREST  J .17

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 897 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 111.19

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 907 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 4.47

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 927 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .11

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 981 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 8.90

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 999 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J .23

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1425 GEBERT, JAMI 53.62

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1427 GEBERT, JAMI 74.35

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1445 GEBERT, JAMI 2.41

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1447 GEBERT, JAMI 3.34

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1481 GEBERT, JAMI .40

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2367 LAO, SONG 55.60

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2377 LAO, SONG 2.24
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21-06-56721-154-000  HEALTH INSURANCE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2397 LAO, SONG .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3219 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 333.57

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3225 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 13.41

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3237 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .34

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3267 BLAREK,FORREST  J 157.52

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3279 BLAREK,FORREST  J 6.71

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3303 BLAREK,FORREST  J .17

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3587 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 111.19

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3597 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 4.47

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3617 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .11

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3669 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 8.90

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3687 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J .23

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4081 GEBERT, JAMI 129.72

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4091 GEBERT, JAMI 5.83

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4111 GEBERT, JAMI .40

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5097 LAO, SONG 55.59

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5107 LAO, SONG 2.24
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21-06-56721-154-000  HEALTH INSURANCE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5127 LAO, SONG .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 1,659.10 * .00 * 1,659.10

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual          1,659.10   Total          1,659.10   YTD Budget         24,384.00   Unexpended         22,724.90

21-06-56721-155-000  LIFE INSURANCE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 525 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 4.08

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 587 BLAREK,FORREST  J .51

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 917 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .74

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 991 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J .89

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1465 GEBERT, JAMI .83

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1467 GEBERT, JAMI 1.16

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2387 LAO, SONG .12

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3231 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 4.08

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3291 BLAREK,FORREST  J .51

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3607 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .74

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3679 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J .89

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4101 GEBERT, JAMI 2.02

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5117 LAO, SONG .12
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21-06-56721-155-000  LIFE INSURANCE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 16.69 * .00 * 16.69

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual             16.69   Total             16.69   YTD Budget            249.00   Unexpended            232.31

21-06-56721-156-000  WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 557 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 1.88

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 649 BLAREK,FORREST  J 19.76

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 969 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .63

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1039 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 1.31

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1557 GEBERT, JAMI 2.62

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1559 GEBERT, JAMI 3.63

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2439 LAO, SONG .22

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3261 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 1.94

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3351 BLAREK,FORREST  J 20.35

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3657 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .65

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3727 WODALSKI,MICHAEL  J 1.35

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4151 GEBERT, JAMI 2.70

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5167 LAO, SONG .23

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued Worker's Comp 1/10/25 payroll 21.03-
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21-06-56721-156-000  WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE (continued)

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 57.27 * 21.03- * 36.24

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual             36.24   Total             36.24   YTD Budget            673.00   Unexpended            636.76

21-06-56721-164-000  EMPLOYEE HEALTH TESTS

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget               .00   Unexpended               .00

21-06-56721-213-000  ACCOUNTING & AUDITING FEES

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

12/04/2024 AP 162 HAWKINS ASH CPAS 2,083.07

**VendorNo: 21642  **Inv. No: 3218456  
**Desc: 2024 AUDIT SERVICES-TIF #1  
**Inv. Date: 12/04/24

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 2,083.07 * .00 * 2,083.07

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual          2,083.07   Total          2,083.07   YTD Budget          7,000.00   Unexpended          4,916.93

21-06-56721-218-000  ASSESSORS CONTRACT

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget         15,000.00   Unexpended         15,000.00

21-06-56721-324-000  MEMBERSHIP DUES

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

12/02/2024 AP 4 GREATER WAUSAU CHAMBER OF COMME 685.00

**VendorNo: 17650  **Inv. No: 3006821  
**Desc: 2025 CHAMBER MEMBERSHIP 
DUES  **Inv. Date: 12/02/24

01/21/2025 AP 225 MCDEVCO INC 1,000.00

**VendorNo: 19797  **Inv. No: 1206  
**Desc: 2025 MCDEVCO DUES - GOLD 
LEVEL  **Inv. Date: 01/21/25

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 1,685.00 * .00 * 1,685.00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual          1,685.00   Total          1,685.00   YTD Budget          1,800.00   Unexpended            115.00

21-06-56721-325-000  REGISTRATION FEES/ TUITION

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00
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21-06-56721-325-000  REGISTRATION FEES/ TUITION (continued)

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget            500.00   Unexpended            500.00

26-00-48110-001-000  INTEREST-INVESTMENTS

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/31/2025 CR1 28 Intercity Interest - Jan 4,343.64-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * 4,343.64- * 4,343.64-

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual          4,343.64-  Total          4,343.64-  YTD Budget          2,000.00-  Unearned          2,343.64-

26-00-49150-000-000  PROCEEDS FROM REVENUE BONDS/NO

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget               .00   Unearned               .00

26-06-56726-110-000  REGULAR EARNINGS

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PC 168 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 77.33

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 171 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 58.00

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 174 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 58.00

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 196 BLAREK,FORREST  J 105.00

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 202 BLAREK,FORREST  J 45.00

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 317 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 123.32

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 322 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 12.09

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 327 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 58.03
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26-06-56726-110-000  REGULAR EARNINGS (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 501 GEBERT, JAMI 295.97

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 506 GEBERT, JAMI 10.96

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 511 GEBERT, JAMI 131.54

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 517 GEBERT, JAMI 608.00

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 809 LAO, SONG 83.55

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 814 LAO, SONG 11.94

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PC 819 LAO, SONG 40.92

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 996 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 199.12

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1016 BLAREK,FORREST  J 154.52

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1107 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 194.26

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1112 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 4.98

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1247 GEBERT, JAMI 451.59

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1498 LAO, SONG 137.41

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PC 1503 LAO, SONG 3.07

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued Wages 1/10/25 payroll 1,203.75-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 2,864.60 * 1,203.75- * 1,660.85

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual          1,660.85   Total          1,660.85   YTD Budget         36,944.00   Unexpended         35,283.15

26-06-56726-120-000  HOURLY WAGES

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00
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26-06-56726-120-000  HOURLY WAGES (continued)

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget               .00   Unexpended               .00

26-06-56726-151-000  SOCIAL SECURITY

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 547 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 10.43

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 553 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 2.44

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 627 BLAREK,FORREST  J 8.63

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 639 BLAREK,FORREST  J 2.02

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 951 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 11.41

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 961 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 2.67

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1521 GEBERT, JAMI 63.73

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1541 GEBERT, JAMI 14.90

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2421 LAO, SONG 7.90

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2431 LAO, SONG 1.85

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3251 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 10.79

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3257 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 2.52

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3329 BLAREK,FORREST  J 8.91

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3341 BLAREK,FORREST  J 2.08

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3639 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 11.77
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26-06-56726-151-000  SOCIAL SECURITY (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3649 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 2.75

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4133 GEBERT, JAMI 26.83

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4143 GEBERT, JAMI 6.27

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5149 LAO, SONG 8.15

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5159 LAO, SONG 1.91

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued Soc Sec/Medicare 1/10/25 payroll 88.19-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 207.96 * 88.19- * 119.77

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual            119.77   Total            119.77   YTD Budget          2,828.00   Unexpended          2,708.23

26-06-56726-152-000  RETIREMENT-ER/EE SHARE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 539 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 13.44

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 613 BLAREK,FORREST  J 10.43

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 939 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 13.44

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1499 GEBERT, JAMI 72.73

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2409 LAO, SONG 9.48

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3245 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 13.84

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3317 BLAREK,FORREST  J 10.74

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3629 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 13.85

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4123 GEBERT, JAMI 31.39
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26-06-56726-152-000  RETIREMENT-ER/EE SHARE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5139 LAO, SONG 9.76

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued WRS 1/10/25 payroll 83.67-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 199.10 * 83.67- * 115.43

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual            115.43   Total            115.43   YTD Budget          2,567.00   Unexpended          2,451.57

26-06-56726-154-000  HEALTH INSURANCE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 515 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 55.60

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 521 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 533 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 565 BLAREK,FORREST  J 52.51

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 577 BLAREK,FORREST  J 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 601 BLAREK,FORREST  J .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 899 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 55.59

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 909 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 929 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1429 GEBERT, JAMI 34.74

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1449 GEBERT, JAMI 1.56

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1483 GEBERT, JAMI .11

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2369 LAO, SONG 55.60
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26-06-56726-154-000  HEALTH INSURANCE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2379 LAO, SONG 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2399 LAO, SONG .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3221 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 55.59

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3227 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3239 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3269 BLAREK,FORREST  J 52.51

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3281 BLAREK,FORREST  J 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3305 BLAREK,FORREST  J .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3589 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 55.59

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3599 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3619 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .06

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4083 GEBERT, JAMI 35.21

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4093 GEBERT, JAMI 1.58

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4113 GEBERT, JAMI .11

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5099 LAO, SONG 55.59

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5109 LAO, SONG 2.24

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5129 LAO, SONG .06
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26-06-56726-154-000  HEALTH INSURANCE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 530.29 * .00 * 530.29

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual            530.29   Total            530.29   YTD Budget          8,883.00   Unexpended          8,352.71

26-06-56726-155-000  LIFE INSURANCE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 527 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .68

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 589 BLAREK,FORREST  J .17

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 919 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .37

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1469 GEBERT, JAMI .54

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2389 LAO, SONG .12

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3233 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .68

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3293 BLAREK,FORREST  J .17

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3609 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .37

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4103 GEBERT, JAMI .55

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5119 LAO, SONG .12

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 3.77 * .00 * 3.77

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual              3.77   Total              3.77   YTD Budget             69.00   Unexpended             65.23

26-06-56726-156-000  WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

01/10/2025 PB 559 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .31
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26-06-56726-156-000  WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE (continued)

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 651 BLAREK,FORREST  J 6.59

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 971 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .31

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 1561 GEBERT, JAMI 1.70

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/10/2025 PB 2441 LAO, SONG .22

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/5/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3263 HIGGINS,JENNIFER  LYNN .32

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3353 BLAREK,FORREST  J 6.78

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 3659 TRAUTMAN,JESSICA  M .32

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 4153 GEBERT, JAMI .73

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

01/24/2025 PB 5169 LAO, SONG .23

PAYROLL TRANS FOR 1/19/2025 PAY 
PERIOD

12/31/2024 RE 2 Accrued Worker's Comp 1/10/25 payroll 6.39-

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 17.51 * 6.39- * 11.12

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual             11.12   Total             11.12   YTD Budget            211.00   Unexpended            199.88

26-06-56726-167-000  POST EMPLOYEE HEALTH

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget            207.00   Unexpended            207.00

26-06-56726-213-000  ACCOUNTING & AUDITING FEES

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

12/04/2024 AP 163 HAWKINS ASH CPAS 183.80

**VendorNo: 21642  **Inv. No: 3218456  
**Desc: 2024 AUDIT SERVICES-TIF #2  
**Inv. Date: 12/04/24

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc 183.80 * .00 * 183.80
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26-06-56726-213-000  ACCOUNTING & AUDITING FEES (continued)

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual            183.80   Total            183.80   YTD Budget            600.00   Unexpended            416.20

26-06-56726-218-000  ASSESSORS CONTRACT

01/01/2025 (00/25) Balance .00 * .00 * .00

   01/31/2025 (01/25) Period Totals and Balanc .00 * .00 * .00

YTD Encumbrance               .00   YTD Actual               .00   Total               .00   YTD Budget          2,250.00   Unexpended          2,250.00

Number of transactions: 243    Number of accounts: 26 ProofCreditDebit

895,380.949,618.26-904,999.20Grand Totals:

Report Criteria:

Actual amounts

Accounts with balances or activity

Account Code.Account type = "Expenditure","Revenue"

[Report].FUND = "21","26","27","28","40"



REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION 

VILLAGE OF WESTON 
4747 CAMP PHILLIPS ROAD, WESTON, WI 54476 

Public Mtg/Date: Finance & Human Resource Committee, February 17, 2025 

Description: Attorney detail 1/13/25 – 2/9/25 

From: Finance Department 

Question: N/A 

Background 

Attached is the check detail for legal fees 

Attached Docs: Vendor history 

Committee Action: None. 

FISCAL IMPACT: None.  

Recommendation: None. 

Recommended Language for Official Action 

For review, no action needed. 
 

 



VILLAGE OF WESTON Vendor History - Legal Detail Page:     1

Transaction Dates: 1/13/2025 - 2/9/2025 Feb 11, 2025  02:10PM

Vendor: 19951 YDE LAW FIRM  S.C. Totals Category Report Dates Year 2025 Year 2024

2405 SCHOFIELD AVE

SUITE 210 1099 Amount 4,550.00 4,550.00 31,636.00

WESTON, WI 54476 Purchases .00 4,550.00 31,636.00

Phone: Adjustments .00 .00 .00

Contact: Payments 4,550.00 4,550.00 31,636.00

Activation Date: 03/01/2010 Discounts .00 .00 .00

Termination Date: Discounts Lost .00 .00 .00

Terms Code: Open Terms

Default Description: Date Number Amount

Standard GL Accou 10-01-51300-212-000

Vendor Type: Normal Last PO: 01/01/0001 .00

Rating: Last Invoice: 01/07/2025 224032 420.00

1099 ID Number: 39-1895766 Last Check: 01/16/2025 63750 4,550.00

Balance: .00

Invoice Detail

Invoice Invoice Seq GL Type Input Date Description Amount Payment Discount PO Number PO Check GL Account 1099 Type

Date Number Period Due Date Seq Number

Check Detail

Check Date Check Seq GL Type Input Date Amount Discount Discount Invoice Inv Invoice Description Bank GL Account 1099

Number Period Taken Lost Number Seq

01/16/2025 63750 1 12/24 Calculated 01/16/2025 300.00 .00 .00 224031 1 12/3-1/3/25 TOWN OF WESTON LEASE 1 10-01-51300- Attorn

01/16/2025 63750 2 12/24 Calculated 01/16/2025 3,320.00 .00 .00 224031 2 12/3-1/3/25 CLOUDPERMIT 1 10-01-51300- Attorn

01/16/2025 63750 3 12/24 Calculated 01/16/2025 60.00 .00 .00 224031 3 12/3-1/3/25 MUNI BLD CONTRACT  
REVIEW

1 10-01-51300- Attorn

01/16/2025 63750 4 12/24 Calculated 01/16/2025 80.00 .00 .00 224031 4 12/3-1/3/25 SAFE DRINKING WATER  
REVIEW

1 60-03-53780- Attorn

01/16/2025 63750 5 12/24 Calculated 01/16/2025 370.00 .00 .00 224031 5 12/3-1/3/25 ALCOHOL LICENSE 1 10-01-51300- Attorn

01/16/2025 63750 6 12/24 Calculated 01/16/2025 420.00 .00 .00 224032 1 12/5/24 ASPEN ST APTS 1 10-01-51300- Attorn

PO Detail



VILLAGE OF WESTON Vendor History - Legal Detail Page:     2

Transaction Dates: 1/13/2025 - 2/9/2025 Feb 11, 2025  02:10PM

PO Date PO Number Seq GL Type Input Date Description Amount PO Balance Req Re Invoice GL Account Recvd

Period Number Seq Number

Requisition Detail

Requisition Requisition Seq Status Status Description Amount PO Number GL Account

Date Number Date

Report Criteria:

[Report].Vendor Number = 19951



REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION 

VILLAGE OF WESTON 
4747 CAMP PHILLIPS ROAD, WESTON, WI 54476 

Public Mtg/Date: Finance & Human Resource Committee, February 17, 2025 

Description: Finance Department duties 

From: Finance Department 

Question: N/A 

Background 

A while ago I met with Administrator Gebert, Trustee Ermeling and Trustee Pinsonneault and they 
mentioned it would be nice to see what the finance department does on a daily baisis.  Working 
with Song and Renee we came up with the attached document. 

Attached Docs: Finance summary 

Committee Action: None. 

FISCAL IMPACT: None.  

Recommendation: None. 

Recommended Language for Official Action 

n/a 
 

 



 
 

Structure of the finance department – In the Finance department there is a Finance 
Director/Treasurer, Deputy Finance Director, and AP/Payroll/HR Specialist. 

Finance Director/Treasurer has the duties as prescribed by state statue along with 
duties traditionally assigned to a finance director such as: 

• Carry out the directives of the Administrator,  
• Organizes, leads, and facilitates the functioning of the Finance Department 
• Lead the effort in the planning, preparing, and monitoring of the annual Budget. 
• Work with department heads on long-term planning 
• Prepares correspondence to taxpayers for any financial inquiries. 
• Prepares monthly financial reports along with the Deputy for the Village Finance/HR 

Committee and Board 
• Represents the Village of Weston as the fiscal agent for South Area Fire District, and 

attends their meetings as necessary. 
• Oversees the tax incremental financing districts, including ensuring compliance with 

State Statutes and performance of required compliance audits.  Performs financial 
analysis for any new proposed districts and attends the Joint Review Boards, as needed. 

• Calculate the property tax rates based on amounts levied by the Village, DC Everest 
School District, Marathon County, Northcentral Technical College, and State of 
Wisconsin.  Manages distribution of annual property tax bills to taxpayers, and oversees 
the property tax collection process of the Village. 

• Manages administration of external independent audit and prepares/reviews the annual 
financial statements for the Village of Weston. 

• Manages audit preparation for the external independent audit for South Area Fire 
District. 

• Manages the collection of delinquent accounts. 
• Serves as the Treasurer for the Village overseeing investment and treasury 

management functions. 
• Produces monthly agendas, packets, and minutes for the Finance Committee meetings. 
• Supervise the timely filing of intergovernmental financial and informational reports as 

prescribed by Federal Law and Wisconsin Statutes. 
• Work with Finance Advisor and sell Village general obligation and revenue bond issues, 

including soliciting proposals and selecting consultants; preparation and publishing the 
Official Statement; develop the long range policy for debt; paying agent for all 
outstanding debt; and comply with all continuing disclosure requirements and assure 
compliance with arbitrage laws. 
 

Deputy Finance Director duties are: 
 
• Ability to analyze, implement and periodically update financial processes and internal 

controls for all departments. 
• Assists the Finance Director in the establishment of departmental priorities. 
• Manage month-end and year-end closing processes discrepancies and addressing 

errors in a timely manner. 
• Prepares, reviews, and analyzes monthly and annual financial reports for compliance 

and accuracy 
• Prepares for the annual audit performed by external auditors. 
• Oversee the Village’s purchasing card and fuel card programs. 



• Participates in the development of the Village’s budget and in the presentation to the
Village Board.

• Assists in the analysis of all budgets for review by the Finance Director, the Village
Administrator, and the Department Directors.

• Manages special projects for the department
• Assists in resolving citizen and customer issues.
• Prepares and reviews monthly narrative reports on financial topics for consideration by

the Finance Committee and Village Board.
• Attends monthly Finance Committee meetings, more often during budget time.
• Assists with payroll functions including processing, reconciling benefits, and periodic

reporting.
• Prepare monthly Sales and Use Tax report and other state reports as needed.
• Reconcile and prepare invoices for various transactions.

AP/Payroll/HR Specialist duties are: 

• Maintain and update employee payroll information within the Village’s payroll software.
• Manage and guarantee bi-weekly disbursement of payroll.
• Manage village employee benefits, tax, garnishments ensuring compliance with state and 

federal laws, and filing financial and other reports with various stated and federal agencies. 
Including W2s, unemployment reports, and Wisconsin Retirement System year end 
reconciliation.

• Responsible for records of personnel transactions such as hires, promotions, transfers and 
terminations and calculating any payments because of the change.

• Manage employee benefit program responsibilities
• Assist managers in new staff onboarding.
• Perform all work involved in processing bills, usually involving the steps of obtaining bills 

from both electronic and paper sources, scanning, indexing, distributing to proper 
department for approval, and printing and mailing checks after all invoices have been 
approved.

• Following up with vendors where there are discrepancies on invoices, also working with 
vendors on getting W9 forms and supplying them with the Village’s Tax-Exempt Form.

• Processing and filing the 1099 paperwork at the end of the year.
• Maintain employee records
• Oversees administrative requirements of the Farmers Market, including mailing and 

processing vendor applications, making sure the required paperwork is filed with the state 
and county, processing all EBT/Debit/Credit token intakes, processing reimbursement 
checks to vendors, and general direction/oversight of the Farmers Market Manager 
position.

The above are actual duties and responsibilities from the job description but they really do 
reflect what those positions do on an annual basis….when looking more specifically on daily 
activities performed by the Deputy Finance Director I wanted to point out a procedure manual 
that was put together by a former deputy finance director.  What you see below is a table of 
contents of our procedure manual of the finance department.  It is not 100% complete, 
something we are continuously modifying and adding on to. 



 
 

 

Contents 
General Ledger ............................................................................................................... 6 

Chart of Accounts Overview ........................................................................................ 7 

Chart of Accounts Management .................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Accounts Receivable ....................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Who Enters Receivables ............................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Common Receivables .................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Adding new customers ................................................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Modifying customers .................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Monthly billings ............................................................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Village of Kronenwetter Billing ................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Village of Rib Mountain Billing .................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Town of Weston Billing ............................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Mobile Home Park Billing ......................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
SAFER Billings ......................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Pool Billings ............................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Aspirus Billing........................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Crane Meadows Driving Range Lease ........................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Kerry Lease Billing ....................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Town of Weston Annual Billing .................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Mowing Invoices .......................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Accident Billings........................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Write-Offs .................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Tax Roll Write Offs ................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Personal Property Tax Chargeback Write Offs ........ Error! Bookmark not defined. 

SDC Program .............................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Entering Credit Memos ................................................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Accounts Receivable Month End Process ................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Month End ....................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
General Ledger Checklist ............................................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Payroll – General Ledger Checklist ............................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 



 
 

Accounts Payable (AP) – General Ledger Checklist.... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Accounts Receivable (AR) – General Ledger ChecklistError! Bookmark not defined. 
Cash Receipting (CR) – General Ledger Checklist...... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Utility Management (UM) – General Ledger Checklist . Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Improvement Districts– General Ledger Checklist ....... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Gather Journal Entry Backup ....................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Open Records Requests ................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Smart Procure ............................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
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Procedure manual ideas 

Streamline all procedure documents into one bigger document that is easy to navigate 

General finance responsibilities 

Create a checklist for each task (use Caselle checklists??) 

Create a timeline overview for each month and week and year (add dates for state 
reports or other important dates) 

Create table of contents to easily navigate 

 Use heading styles, then can easily create table of contents later 

Add responsible person for certain processes and who can authorize 

Make sure it follows and references policies 

Sections: 

Cash receipting 

Annual tasks (year-end)-make checklist?? 

 Update billable rates 

 Audit 

Annual reports 

 TIF fees 

 State report 

 PSC Report 

Monthly tasks – make checklist??  

Tax collections? 

Budget 

Accounts Payable 

 Voids – before select invoices for pmt and after 

Receivables 



 
 

General Ledger 

The general ledger is where all financial transactions are recorded within the chart of 
accounts. 

Chart of Accounts Overview 
Accounts numbers are set up as follows: 

XX-XX-XXXXX-XXX-XXX 

Fund-Department-Function-Object-Project  

Fund numbers and titles: 

10 – General Fund  

18 – Recycling 

20 – Grants       

21 – TIF#1          

22 – Weston Aquatic 
Center       

26 – TIF #2 

27 – CDA TIF #1 

27 – CDA TIF #1  

28 – CDA TIF #2  

29 – Room Tax 

30 – Debt Service  

40 – TIF #1 Capital 
Projects  

41-45 – Capital Projects 

60 – Water 

61 – Sewer  

63 - Stormwater  

81 – Civic Trust 

82 – Park Trust Fund 

Department numbers and titles: 

01 – Gen Gov/Admin 

02 – Public Safety - Fire, 
Police, Inspections 

03 – Public Works, 
Utilities 

04 – Health & Human 
Services 

05 – Recreation/ Parks 

06 – Planning/ Econ 
Dev 

07 – Capital Projects 

08 – Debt 

09 – Transfers

 

 

This document has step by step instructions on how to perform the above tasks 
performed by the Finance Department.  

Below is a summary Renee prepared when I asked her to summarize what her position 
does  

Daily 

• Scan paper invoices into miView Point (checking for accuracy of invoice and run 
the necessary reports to match the dollar amount on invoice and code invoices 
where necessary) 



 
 

• Enter emailed invoices into miView Point and (checking for accuracy of invoice 
and run the necessary reports to match the dollar amount on invoice and code 
invoices where necessary) 
 

Weekly 

• Process accounts payable checks 

Bi-Weekly 

• Process payroll and any of the adjustments that need to be made 
• Run payroll reports and process payments for deferred comp, federal, state, 

social security, and medicare deductions 

Monthly 

• Process WRS reports and payments  

Yearly 

• Process W2’s 
• Process 1099’s 
• Process WT-7’s 
• Process Worker’s Comp Audit 
• Process Group Life Insurance 
• Enroll employees in health insurance along with entering in the appropriate dollar 

amounts in payroll 
• Put together, mail, and process Farmer’s Market applications and packet 

As Needed 

• On board new employees including setting them up in the system, enrolling them 
in health, dental, vision, and life insurance. 

• Enroll new employees with WRS 
• Terminate employees in the system along with all the insurances, deferred comp, 

and WRS. 
• Assist in pre and post election duties 

In my own words I feel the Finance Director takes care of everything else that needs to 
be done in the Finance department that is not done by either the Deputy Finance 
Director or AP/Payroll/HR specialist.  I am always there to respond to questions, assist 
in answering/handling problems.  Some of the most important tasks I complete are 
finalizing and balancing the budget, completing and filing state reports accurately and 
timely, paying debt accurately and timely, reviewing and ensuring timely and accurate 
monthly data is used in preparing reports for both the departments and the board. Most 
recently I was in charge of the collection and accounting down to the penny of all 



 
 

monies taken in for tax collection.  That involves working with staff and developing 
guidelines to makes sure nothing is lost in the shuffle during tax collection. Finally, I am 
always working with others and coming up with suggestions to keep our village funded 
and moving forward. 
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Abstract
Zero-base budgeting (ZBB) is a budgeting process that asks managers to build a budget
from the ground up, starting from zero. However, ZBB has been the subject of a fair
amount of controversy over the years, owing primarily to questions about the value
derived from ZBB analysis versus the cost required to put ZBB into practice.

The goal of this paper is to define what ZBB means in current practice, describe the uses
of ZBB, and to help public officials facilitate a conversation in their organizations about
the value of ZBB. GFOA’s research found that “textbook” ZBB or ZBB systems that con-
form to the theoretical ideal are almost unheard of in present day financial management.
However, an increasing number of governments that exhibit leadership in budgeting
practices (albeit still a minority) are considering elements of ZBB and incorporating them
into their budget processes. Major conclusions the paper reaches about ZBB include:

• Practical uses of ZBB streamline ZBB theory to focus on either detailed examina-
tion of expenditures or selecting between different levels of service.

• ZBB isn’t for everyone. ZBB, or concepts inspired by ZBB theory, may be useful in
certain situations. Ultimately, public officials must decide if the benefits of ZBB
outweigh the disadvantages. 

• Alternatives to ZBB exist. These alternatives can answer many of the same cut-back
budgeting questions as ZBB, while sidestepping some of its disadvantages.



Introduction
When using zero-base budgeting (ZBB), a government builds a budget from the ground
up, starting from zero. Though the apex of ZBB’s popularity in the late 1970s is long
past, there has been renewed interest in ZBB in today’s environment of fiscal constraint,
not least because the “zero” in zero-base budgeting sends a powerful message that taxes
and spending will be held in check. However, the time lapse between the zenith of ZBB
and the present, as well as the political rhetoric surrounding it, has obscured the theory
and practice of ZBB for many. 

The purpose of this paper is to offer clarification on this sometimes controversial and
misunderstood budgeting method. First, the paper will describe the theoretical process
of ZBB, including its major theoretical advantages and disadvantages. However, because
“textbook” ZBB is very rare,1 the paper will describe how GFOA research found ZBB is
actually used in practice and the important differences from theory. The paper will then
describe the potential value of ZBB and how public officials can decide if ZBB is right for
their circumstances. Since ZBB won’t fit all all situations, the last section of the paper
explores alternative planning and budgeting methods that achieve some of the same
underlying goals while sidestepping the weaknesses of the method. 

A Brief History of ZBB
Zero-base budgeting, also known simply as ZBB, has had a long and sometimes contro-
versial history in the public sector. Zero-base budgeting first rose to prominence in gov-
ernment in the 1970s when U.S. President Jimmy Carter promised to balance the federal
budget in his first term and reform the federal budgeting system using zero-base budg-
eting, a system he had used while governor of Georgia. ZBB, as Carter and budget theo-
rists envisioned it, requires expenditure proposals to compete for funding on an equal
basis – starting from zero. In theory, the organization’s entire budget needs to be justi-
fied and approved, rather than just the incremental change from the prior year. 

Interest in ZBB had been in decline for many years. The large amount of paperwork and
data ZBB generates, along with doubts about the method’s ability to fully meet its theo-
retical promises, were at least partially responsible.2 Also, the improving economic con-
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About the Survey
GFOA conducted a survey of participants in its distinguished budget presentation award program, which recog-
nizes governments that exemplify best practices in presenting budget information to the public. Presumably,
budget award winners are interested in pursuing best practices in budgeting and financial management, more
generally.  However, they would not necessarily be representative of all local governments. GFOA received a high
number of responses (413), with the result that findings should be accurate within at least +/- 3.5% when general-
ized to all budget award program participants, assuming a 90% confidence range. Appendix 1 provides a summary
of all survey results.*

* GFOA sent the survey to the individual listed as the main point of contact for the participating government. Typically this person would
be knowledgeable about the organization’s budgeting practices.
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ditions from the low points of the late ‘70s and early ‘80s, in the U.S., and the early ‘90s,
in Canada, probably reduced the perceived need for what was largely regarded as a
“cutback budgeting” method.3

However, pure ZBB may have largely disappeared, but it wasn’t forgotten; vestiges have
lived on.4 In fact, ZBB seems to be experiencing a kind of resurgence. A survey of partici-
pants in GFOA’s Distinguished Budget Presentation Award Program shows that an
increasing number of leading public budget practitioners (44% of all respondents) are
considering ZBB. GFOA’s survey also showed that actual use of ZBB-like practices is
increasing. Just over 20% of those surveyed say they are now using ZBB, at least in part.
This represents an increase of more than 50% in the number of governments that say
they are using at least some elements of ZBB, compared with the period just before tithe
worst financial impacts of the 2008 recession hit these governments.

Why the apparent resurgent interest in ZBB? At the core is doubtlessly the fact that we
have been experiencing the worst economic slowdown in decades.5 These times have
imposed major fiscal challenges on local governments6 and, accordingly, have required
serious changes, for many, to how resources are allocated.7 GFOA’s survey shows that
traditional budgeting methods, namely line-item and incremental budgeting, have
declined in use in the last few years, while all forms of budgeting that are thought to be
better adapted to cutting back the budget, not just ZBB, have increased (See Exhibit 1 -
these other forms of budgeting will be briefly explained later in this paper). Finally,
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Exhibit 1:
Percentage of Respondents Using Major Budget Reforms 
Before and After the Depths of the 2008 Recession
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Zero Base Budgeting
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Target-Based 
Budgeting



behind the apparent resurgence, is that those governments that report using ZBB are
using “practical” versions of ZBB that are less intensive than the theoretical model,
which is presented in the following section. In fact, our research found that use of “text-
book” ZBB is almost unheard of in local government today.8 The attraction of ZBB, for
many, is that the “zero” in ZBB sends a powerful message to all stakeholders that the
line will be held on spending and that nothing will be taken for granted. Applying the
ZBB label to the budgeting process makes this statement, even if the actual budget
process doesn’t conform fully to ZBB theory. 

The Theory of Zero-Base Budgeting
ZBB promises to move the organization away from incremental budgeting, where last
year’s budget is the starting point. Instead, the starting point becomes zero, with the
implication that past patterns of spending are no longer taken as a given. 

To deliver on this promise, the organization is first divided up into “decision units” –
the lowest level at which budget decisions are made. Decision units could be formed
along functional or organizational lines – for example, a division of a department is a
common decision unit, but programs could be used as well. Managers in each decision
unit then prepare a detailed description and evaluation of all activities it performs,
including alternatives to current service delivery methods and the spending plans neces-
sary to achieve the decision unit’s goals. This information is used to create a number of
“decision-packages,” which show marginal spending level differences that represent
varying levels of effort and cost. There should be at least three decision-packages for
each decision-unit, though there could be as many as ten or even more. The three ele-
mentary categories of decision-packages are presented below. More than one decision-
package could be presented for each category. 

• Base package. This type of package meets only the most fundamental service needs
of the decision unit’s clientele and represents the minimum level of funding needed
for the unit’s services to remain viable. There could be multiple base packages, each
addressing a different way to provide the base service. This represents an important
departure from incremental budgeting in that an incremental budget never considers
what the absolute minimum level of funding a program can survive on is. Rather,
the current level of spending is usually considered a sort of de facto minimum. 

• Current service package. This type describes what it takes to continue the level of
service currently provided to the unit’s clientele. The difference between the base
package and the current service level may be expressed by multiple decision pack-
ages, with each package representing one aspect of what it takes to get from base
funding to the current service level. There could also be different decision pack-
ages describing different means for achieving the same service level.

• Enhanced package. This category addresses resource required to expand service
beyond current levels. There could be any number of enhanced packages.
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In addition to the detailed information on inputs (dollars, personnel, etc.) needed to pro-
vide the service, decision packages include performance measures that express the
impact of the package on service levels. For instance, a series of decision-packages from
a street repair division might use measures to describe the variation in lane miles that
can be maintained and the smoothness of the car ride that will be experienced (as might
be expressed through a pavement quality index). 

Because of the detailed information required and because decision-packages are created
for the lowest levels of budgetary decision making, ZBB requires greater involvement of
mid-level and perhaps even line managers – an important difference between ZBB and
many other budget processes. Because each division is creating between three and ten
decision packages, along with the required supporting information for each, the docu-
mentation can be substantial.

After the decision-packages are completed, they are gathered up and ranked from top to
bottom within the organizational unit in which the decision unit resides. For example, in
a local government, the head of a department might gather the decision-packages from
the divisions of the department and then rank them all together. Decision-packages
could be gathered and ranked on an organization-wide basis, but this is uncommon due
to the amount of paperwork involved and because it is usually easier for a department
director to rank decision-package options within his or her own department than for a
chief executive or budget office to rank packages across departments. 

After the packages are ranked, the ranking is then used by central budget authorities
(e.g., budget office, chief executive, governing body) as the basis for making allocations.
For instance, each department would submit its suggested ranking to the chief executive,
who would use those rankings to formulate a recommended budget for review by the
governing body.  

The foremost theoretical advantage of ZBB is that it offers a rational and comprehensive
means to cut the budget. ZBB can be used to make different cuts to different services
based on the perceived value to the organization (rational) and all spending is put under
scrutiny (comprehensive). This compares to a traditional line-item process where only
incremental spending is considered and where there is no ready means to compare the
value of one service versus another, and, thus, to determine different reductions in
spending for different services on a rational basis. Hence, ZBB promises to move budget-
ing away from the use of across-the-board cuts – a budget reduction method that does
not differentiate the value of one service versus another. 

The other major advantage is that it gives top management better insights into the
detailed workings of departments. In theory, ZBB clearly differentiates service level
options, the impact of different service levels on what the community will receive from
government (through performance measures), and a detailed plan for the inputs neces-
sary to provide those service level options.

ZBB, of course, is also theorized to have its drawbacks. The most widely known is the
work associated with generating the decision-packages and then reviewing them.
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Conceivably, an organization could develop hundreds of decision-packages, requiring
substantial time commitments from every level of management to develop, review, and
rank them. 

Another important drawback is the reluctance of managers to suggest decision-packages
below current spending. The advantage of an incremental budget process, for risk-
adverse departmental managers, is that only a marginal portion of their budget is on the
line in any given year. Under ZBB, the whole budget is on the line and managers are, in
fact, expected to actively provide far-reaching options for how their budget can be cut
back, including revealing the absolute minimum level of funding they can accept. This
dynamic might lead managers to attempt to “game” the system, such as providing a
very small number of decision-packages that contain a broad array of services, so that
budget decision makers are not able to identify, much less de-fund, discrete service lev-
els. Managers of decision-units might also deliberately give low rankings to services
with high public appeal knowing that budget decision makers will refuse to cut such
services thereby sparing services the department had ranked higher, but which are actu-
ally less valued by the community.

The final theoretical drawback is that ZBB is not associated with an explicit planning
process that is separate from the budget process. This has two primary implications.
First is that ZBB does not provide a structured method for taking account of the commu-
nity’s or elected officials’ views and long-term priorities. Rather, ZBB is driven largely
by managers’ perceptions and preferences. Elected officials may provide input on the
final ranking of decision-packages, but even this is simply reacting to staff recommenda-
tions and, in any event, is too late to make a far-reaching impact on how the budget is
structured. The second implication is that because participants in the ZBB process will
necessarily be preoccupied with putting together the numbers for various decision-pack-
ages, they will not be able to focus on considering significant changes to how service is
provided. Rather, participants will tend to focus on the current service model and divid-
ing that into decision-packages, instead of proposing packages for entirely new alterna-
tives to meet the same underlying demand from the public.

Given the foregoing, how does ZBB help in an environment of fiscal constraint, where
budget cutbacks are required? First, consider three essential questions of planning and
budgeting, as shown in Exhibit 2. These questions are especially germane in a time
where budget cuts are required, because they allow for a more rational and comprehen-
sive approach to reducing budgets.

The first question asks, in the planning stage, what the community’s priorities are and
how government might make a positive difference in the lives of constituents. Ideally,
this invites the government to consider entirely new ways of meeting community needs.
With respect to budgeting, the first question asks what programs or services the govern-
ment should fund in the first place. Under a traditional budgeting system, the answer is
simple: the same ones that were funded last year. Ideally, though, the answer will stem
from a consideration of what the community’s priorities are and what programs will be
most effective in reaching those outcomes. 
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The second question asks: assuming we are going to provide a given program or service,
how much/what quality of service should we provide? Under a conventional system the
answer is again, typically: the same level as last year. In a cutback environment, a tradi-
tional budgeting system often seeks to preserve the same service level by making mar-
ginal cuts to “non-essential” expenditures such as training, travel, etc. However, a plan-
ning and budget system should be more circumspect, considering if a basic level of serv-
ice, a premium level, or something in between is best (i.e., best suited to need, most
affordable, etc.). On the planning side, community need and preferences should be
examined when deciding how much and what quality of service to provide. On the
budgeting side, departments and programs are allocated funding according to the level
of service that is deemed most appropriate. 

The third question asks directly about the efficiency with which a service is provided. A
planning process should look at all the determinants of efficiency: the processes followed
to deliver a service, the knowledge, skills, and abilities of the people involved, and tech-
nology used to facilitate the work. When it comes to efficiency, a budgeting process
focuses on inputs and outputs, asking if the inputs requested to provide a given service
level are reasonable given the expected output. A traditional line-item budget system is
focused exclusively on inputs, with little consideration given to the output being funded. 

Finally, all three questions are preceded by a question of affordability – planning and
budgeting decisions should be informed by knowledge of how much money is available
and what the true costs of service are. 

ZBB is of the greatest potential use in answering the second question, and also can pro-
vide value for the budgeting portion of the third question. Decision-packages present dif-
ferent service levels for budget authorities to choose from. The decision packages include
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Exhibit 2:
Three Essential Questions of Planning and Budgeting
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community need from a given program? within a program?

Is the service provided efficiently? For a given service level, are the 
requested inputs reasonable for the 
output we expect to receive?



performance metrics to specify the outputs produced and contain detailed resource esti-
mates, allowing budget authorities to get a sense of whether the requested inputs are rea-
sonable in light of the outputs. 

Theoretically, ZBB should also provide insight into the first budget question, because
managers are expected to provide ideas for entirely new ways of meeting public
demands on the government. However, as was discussed earlier, theoretical ZBB lacks a
dedicated planning component, which reduces the likelihood of such radical suggestions
being made. 

Finally, ZBB theory does not place much emphasis on starting the ZBB process with a
sense of what is affordable. It is not necessary, for example, to start the ZBB process with
a forecast of revenues. Rather, the process begins with decision units developing their
decision packages. These are forwarded to central budget authorities who, then, take
account of available revenues to decide which decision packages to recommend to the
board in order to reach a balanced budget. 

So far, the discussion of ZBB has been just theoretical. The next section examines the
practical implications of ZBB, using original GFOA research as well as secondary
sources.

Zero-Base Budgeting in Practice
The pure version of ZBB found in theory appears to be very rare in practice.9 Rather, the
label of “zero base budgeting” has been applied to budgeting methods that borrow ele-
ments of pure ZBB, but that do not conform to the theoretical ideal.  According to
GFOA’s case study research and survey, those describing themselves as using ZBB tend
to fall into two major categories. (See Exhibit 3 for GFOA’s case-study localities.) The
first group, which this paper will call “zero line-item budgeting,” focuses on answering
the third budgeting question from Exhibit 2: are inputs reasonable given the expected
output? This method seeks to create greater transparency in how line items are arrived
at by requiring detailed justifications of line-item requests in lieu of pointing to prior
years’ allocations as the justification. The second group, which this paper will refer to as
“service level budgeting,” presents decision-makers with different service levels and
asks decision-makers to choose between them, thus focusing on question #2 from Exhibit
2. In this method, departments concentrate on presenting decision packages and service
levels with associated metrics, while there is less emphasis on detailed input estimates.

Zero Line-Item Budgeting
This method of budgeting does not start with last year’s budget. Rather, departments are
given a blank budget request form with zeros filled in for each line item, instead of last
year’s budget or actual expenditures as the starting point – hence, the label of zero-base
is applied. Departments then rebuild their budgets from the ground up, justifying each
line item. Where possible, departments are asked to provide drivers of cost. To illustrate,
for its equipment line item, the police department in the City of O’Fallon, Missouri
describes the precise amounts it will need to spend on portable radio replacement parts,
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flashlight parts, digital voice recorders, polygraphs, and Taser cartridges, including
explanation of the need to make each of these expenditures. In some instances, the
explanation is in narrative form, but in others there is more quantitative justification. For
instance, the O’Fallon Police Department describes the cost per Taser cartridge and how
many they need to purchase. 

These requests and justifications are sent to the central budget authority (e.g., finance
department, budget office, city manager, etc.), who then reviews them – using the justifi-
cations, rather than what was spent last year, as the point of comparison. The budget
requests are often accompanied by service goals set by the departments in order to give
budget authorities a better sense of what the output received for the input will be.
Departments do not develop decision-packages to describe service levels. Central budget
authorities consider the requests, along with the goals, further discuss them with depart-
ments as necessary, and then develop a final recommended budget. 

GFOA’s research reached a number of conclusions about this form budgeting:

• Changes the discussion about costs. Managers become more cost conscious and
there are more in-depth discussions between budget authorities and departments
about how money is spent. Further, budget discussions focus on more than just
incremental changes in spending – the entire budget is looked at with a new per-
spective. For example, Johnson City, Tennessee, as a result of their prior ZBB experi-
ence, plans to re-conceptualize how they think about Parks and Recreation services
by moving towards a park site-by-site analysis of services, rather than the traditional
department-wide view of major objects of expenditure (e.g., personnel, supplies, etc.)
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Exhibit 3:
Our Case Studies

GFOA conducted case studies across governments of many different sizes:

City of Toronto, Ontario 
(pop. 2,480,000)

City of O'Fallon, Missouri 
(pop. 74,976)

Hillsborough County, Florida 
(pop. 1,229,226)

City of Frederick, Maryland 
(pop. 65,239)

City of Edmonton, Alberta 
(pop. 752,000)

City of Johnson City, Tennessee 
(pop. 63,152)

City of London, Ontario 
(pop. 352,395)

City of Rowlett, Texas 
(pop. 54,869)

Manatee County, Florida 
(pop. 322,833)

Town of Orangeville, Ontario 
(pop. 26,925)

City of Windsor, Ontario 
(pop. 216,473)

School Employees Retirement System
of Ohio 

(204,412 Active and Retired 
Members)

City of Naperville, Illinois (pop.
141,853)



• Helpful for reallocating funding within a department. Case study participants
were enthusiastic about zero line-item budgeting’s ability to identify better uses of
available resources within a department’s budget. For example, one department
came to the realization that the money being spent on uniforms for civilian
employees could probably be better used elsewhere. On the whole, case study par-
ticipants were less enthusiastic, however, about the ability of zero-line item budg-
eting to explicitly shift resources between departments. Generally, zero-line item
budgeting does not have the decision-making procedures to support this more
potentially controversial kind of resource shifting.

• There are efficiency gains, but not systematic. The increased scrutiny applied to
inputs leads to efficiency gains. For instance, The City of Frederick, Maryland real-
ized that some resources were being duplicated between departments. The
Johnson City Public Works department realized when examining maintenance
costs for public lands that a crew for right-of-way maintenance would visit a given
location to perform basic maintenance, while, at a later date, a crew for weed-
ing/mosquito spraying would visit the same site. The department came to the con-
clusion that it did not need a separate budget for spraying and that these tasks
could be handled by the other crews already working at these rights-of-way.
While these gains are important, in zero-line item budgeting the identification of
efficiency gains is a by-product of the increased scrutiny on inputs, not the primary
objective of the process. Hence, gains tend to be uneven across the government.

• Managers are engaged. Upper and mid-level managers have a prominent role in
building the detailed budget requests and, therefore, gain familiarity with the
assumptions behind the budget. As a result, these managers better understand the
financial implications of the resource-use decisions they make during the succeed-
ing year. Managers also may gain a new appreciation of how costs are accounted
for. For instance, in Johnson City, the Public Works department, also as result of
their examination of rights-of-way maintenance costs, came to appreciate the
importance of how much it cost to service different locations in the community. 

• Becomes the basis for more centralized control. Unsurprisingly, central budget
authorities can learn a lot about the inputs that underlie a department’s budget
through zero-line item budgeting. This knowledge can be used to create more
exacting budget-to-actual variance analysis and control. The School Employees
Retirement System of Ohio monitors the level of inputs used by departments in
order better understand if the department will remain within budget over the
course of the fiscal year. 

• Probably more suited to smaller governments. Most of GFOA’s cases studies and
survey respondents who used this form of budgeting were smaller organizations.
It is likely more practical for top decision-makers to digest detailed line-item infor-
mation for the entire organization when the organization is of more limited size.

• Only partially addresses service levels. Zero-line item budgeting is focused on
inputs. The detailed discussion of inputs does help make it clearer that cutbacks
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will have service implications, compared to using more general, across-the-board
cuts. Also, including a narrative of department goals along with the budget sub-
mission helps put the budget requests into context. However, the detailed selection
of different service options contemplated by ZBB theory is absent – hence, zero-
line item budgeting does not provide a great deal of initial insight into the results
obtained through public spending.

Service Level Budgeting
Service level budgeting emphasizes the decision-package feature of ZBB theory. The
detailed estimate of inputs found in zero-line item budgeting receives less emphasis.
GFOA examined a number of governments using this type of budgeting, but the text
will focus on the example of Hillsborough County, Florida, because Hillsborough
County had used this system of budgeting for more than twenty years, thus providing
substantial experience to draw upon. Also, the County’s experience is representative of
the approach. In Hillsborough County, departments were responsible for developing
decision-packages to represent the various services and projects they would like funded.
Because the department was the decision-unit (rather than divisions) it limited the total
number of decision-packages produced and, therefore, the total amount of paperwork.
For the most part, departments had a great deal of latitude in how to develop their deci-
sion-packages, though the central budget office did provide guidance in a few key areas:

• Foremost, departments were strongly encouraged to avoid submitting too few
decision-packages. Too small a number of decision-packages would have put cen-
tral budget authorities in an all-or-nothing position vis-à-vis selecting service lev-
els. However, departments were also discouraged from submitting so many pack-
ages that employee positions were split between packages. This would make it dif-
ficult to understand the true cost the County could avoid by not funding a deci-
sion-package, since, in many cases, it would not be practical to fund only part of a
position. Departments were not provided with a number of packages to aim for,
but were expected to exercise professional judgment to provide budget authorities
with meaningful and useful choices.

• The departments were provided context for developing decision packages, such as
a five-year Countywide pro forma from the budget office and the County Board’s
strategic plan.

• The budget office had a Manager of Performance Management position dedicated
to helping departments identify performance measures, benchmark against others,
and tie those measures to the County’s strategic plan. 

In each decision-package, the department incorporated various pieces of supporting
information. This included:

• The positions included in the decision-package
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• Estimated costs by major object of expenditure (e.g., personnel services, other oper-
ating expenses, capital outlay)

• Performance measures, often showing workload or output.

• A narrative describing the impact of the decision-package

• Revenue impacts, if any.

Once the decision-packages were finished, departments ranked them top-to-bottom,
while placing them into various categories similar to those described by ZBB theory (see
Exhibit 4 for an example of ranked decision packages for a Library). They then sent their
rankings to the budget officer and County Administrator. The Administrator then exam-
ined the decision-packages, asked questions as needed, selected packages based on the
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Exhibit 4:
Representation of Decision-Packages for a Library10

Rank Decision Package Cost
Minimum Service Level to Remain Viable

1 Main and Regional Libraries at 52.5 Hours Weekly $17,761,003
Minimum Service Level to Remain Viable
Continuation of Current Services

2 Community Area Libraries $5,607,436

3 Neighborhood/Expanded Community Area Libraries $5,296,036

4 Expansion of Main and Regional Library Hours $5,960,425

5 Full Neighborhood Library Hours $3,090,026

6 Operating Grants to Municipals at 90% $46,4646

7 Enhanced Staffing for Circulation and Operations $527,365

8 Books and Materials at 78% of Continuation $500,000

9 Operating Grants to Municipals at 95% $23,323

10 Books and Materials at 87% of Continuation $550,000

11 Full Main and Regional Library Service $392,186

12 Operating Grants to Municipals at 100% $11,662

13 Books and Materials at 100% of Continuation $750,000

14 Computer Rotation and Replacement $100,000

Desired New Service Level

15 Replacement of Integrated Library System (ILS) $824,900

16 Fund Stand-by Pay for Librarians $2,800

17 Achieve Library Strategic Goal No. 5 — Client Satisfaction $15,000

GRAND TOTAL $41,458,808



departments’ rankings as well as his own understanding of the Board’s goals, and may
have made direct modifications to decision-packages as well. In cases where depart-
ments submitted too few decision-packages, the departments would be instructed to
revise their submission.

Finally, all of this information, plus other considerations such as unit costs to provide a
service and the proportion of the eligible population served by a service, would be used
by the County Administrator and central budget office to put together a final recom-
mended budget for the County Board. This would sometimes include reallocations
between departments (compared to the prior year) based on the Administrator’s sense of
the County Board’s priorities and which decision-packages were best aligned with those
priorities.

GFOA reached the following conclusions about service-level budgeting: 

• Decision-packages have to provide detailed service level choices. The decision-
packages presented by decision-units have to be sufficiently granular to allow for
meaningful selection between different service levels, and not present an all-or-
nothing decision. This leads to the next conclusion.

• Articulating service levels may be difficult. Managers rarely have a clear under-
standing of the relationship between service inputs/costs and outputs (much less
outcomes). Hence, translating service levels that are different from what is provided
currently into dollar amounts can be a challenge. 

• It is paperwork intensive. Service level budgeting will generate significant docu-
mentation. Those who have used this sort of budgeting took many different
approaches to mitigate the paperwork. Hillsborough County went to a biennial
budget process so that the work would only be required every other year.
Hillsborough County used departments as the decision-unit, rather than a lower
level of the organization. Similarly, Manatee County, also in Florida, uses pro-
grams as the decision-unit, which are not the lowest level of budgetary decision
making available to the County. Manatee County also developed standard costs
for different types of services to make it easier for departments to calculate the
costs of their decision-packages. The City of Windsor, Ontario, only asked a third
of departments to participate every year (i.e., the entire organization received a
zero-base review over three years). The Town of Orangeville, Ontario, limits the
use of ZBB to select issues where it promises to provide the most value, such as
user fee reviews or build-versus-buy decisions (e.g., should Orangeville provide
police services itself or contract with another level of government?). 

• Include revenue impacts in decision-making process. A political goal commonly
underlying the adoption of “zero-base budgeting” is “zero tax increases.” Hence,
the process of selecting and ranking decision-packages should account for the rev-
enue producing potential of a service. This points out how a service contributes to
the “top line” with out increasing tax rates.
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• Efficiency is not addressed directly. Service level budgeting does not encourage
efficiency directly. Managers are not provided incentives to be more efficient and
the ability to propose different service levels does not produce efficiencies either.
To the extent efficiencies are realized, they are more likely be a by-product of
reduced budgets and the resulting need for managers to find ways to get along
with reduced funding. 

• Good performance data is helpful to getting the most of the process. Measures
make the strategic intent behind the budget clearer. For example, a “base” deci-
sion-package will describe more modest objectives than a “current” or “expanded”
package. The measures help decision-makers pick the level of service they want.
Benchmarking might also be particularly helpful to service level budgeting as it
provides additional context for selecting service levels. 

• Makes implications of cutback decisions clear. Service level budgeting enables
decision-makers to follow a more rational cutback strategy than across-the-board
cuts. This method of budgeting makes it clear what the government will stop
doing when a budget is cut. 

• Often connected to strategic planning. A weakness of the theoretical model of
ZBB is that it does not have a strong tie to organization-wide strategy – spending
strategies are coming from the bottom up, rather than the top down. Practitioners
of service-level budgeting often mitigate this weakness by developing an organiza-
tion-wide strategic plan and using that as guidance for formulating a final budget
recommendation to the governing board. However, there tends to be loose connec-
tion between the ZBB process and the strategic plan – the strategic plan helps cen-
tral budget authorities to put selection of service levels into context, but the plan is
not translated into a structured method to guide departments in developing deci-
sion-packages.

Our discussion of text book ZBB and its practical incarnations ends with Exhibit 5 (on
the following page), which presents a summary of the ZBB typology. 

Does ZBB Work?
Given that governments who report using “zero-base budgeting” are using budgeting
systems that are actually quite different, satisfaction with ZBB varies quite a bit. GFOA
research found little commonality in opinion on ZBB. For example, in our survey, budg-
et offices using one of the two practical versions of ZBB described in this paper or who
were using select ZBB concepts were firmly “satisfied” with the results, on average. The
budget office perceived that other stakeholders of the budget process (e.g., department
heads, elected officials, chief executive) were less satisfied than the budget office, but still
above the survey’s “neutral” score on average. However, among those governments that
were not using ZBB, GFOA found a good deal of skepticism of ZBB. Among govern-
ments that had seriously considered ZBB and decided not to use it, the perception that
ZBB is “too much work for the benefits it would produce” was, by far, the leading rea-
son for rejecting ZBB – cited by almost 60% as being one of their reasons. When the
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Exhibit 5:
ZBB Typology

Textbook ZBB Zero Line-Item Budgeting Service Level Budgeting
Key Features

Budgets are built from the ground up. Line items require detailed justification, Departments develop decision-pack-

Decision units propose decision in some cases including unit costs and ages to allow budget authorities to 

packages, which describe detailed quantities. Last year’s spending is not choose service levels. Less emphasis 

resource requirements and which the key reference point. Decision on detailed examination of  line-item 

budget authorities use to choose packages are not used. composition. 

service levels.

Advantages

•  Rational and comprehensive means • Changes conversation about costs for • Decision-makers can select different 

for cutting budget the better. service levels.

• Gives decision makers insight into • Helps reallocate spending with • Implications of cut back decisions

operations departments. are very clear.

• Highlights entirely new ways of • Engages managers in budget • Often supplemented by strategic plan.

providing services. discussions. • Approaches rationality and

• Engages lower-level management • Can lead to efficiency gains. comprehensiveness of textbook ZBB. 

in budgeting.

Disadvantages

• Amount of work to develop • No structured means for considering • Paperwork intensive, but less than

decision packages. different service levels. textbook ZBB.

• Reluctance of managers to propose • Does not have a separate planning • Efficiency is not addressed directly.

decision packages that are less than process. • Loose connection between strategic

current spending. • Efficiency gains are not systematic. plan and budgeting.

• Does not have a planning process • Requires good performance data.

that is separate from budgeting.

Who Uses It

Very rare in practice. The GFOA found Case examples include: City of O’Fallon, Case examples include: Hillsborough

only two governments from a sample Missouri; City of Frederick, Maryland; County, Florida; Manatee County,  

of 413. City of Johnson City, Tennessee; School Florida; City of Windsor, Ontario; 

Employees Retirement System of Ohio. Town of Orangeville; Ontario.



views of governments who had not seriously examined ZBB are considered, a total of
almost a third of all governments surveyed held this view. Exhibit 6 summarizes the
respondents’ views on ZBB. Among those not accounted for in the 53% of respondents
addressed in Exhibit 6, most have not seriously considered ZBB, so there was no strong
opinion expressed. The remainder cited various reasons for not using ZBB – ranging
from insufficient training to resistance from different stakeholder groups - with no single
reason predominating. GFOA’s survey findings parallel earlier academic research, which
all found a range of opinions on ZBB.

Given the findings of GFOA’s research, it is not possible to come to global conclusions
on the efficacy of ZBB, practical or theoretical. Instead, this section will summarize major
strengths and weaknesses of the practical incarnation of ZBB by drawing on GFOA’s
findings as well as the work of others. The strengths of ZBB include:

• ZBB moves the organization away from incremental budgeting. ZBB helps partic-
ipants think about the whole budget, not just the increments.

• ZBB rationalizes budget cuts. Our case studies showed that users of ZBB tend to
have high confidence in their cutback decisions and often are able to avoid across-
the-board cuts. The service-level budgeting variety of ZBB is especially good for
arraying alternative funding levels for decision makers, or, in other words, dis-
playing the marginal utility of additional dollars in programs.11

• ZBB makes the trade-offs between inputs and outputs more transparent. Across-
the-board cuts are often associated with the view that departments will need to
provide the same level of service for less money. ZBB highlights changes in what
departments will provide in relation to the dollars spent.
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Exhibit 6:
What Survey Respondents Think of ZBB

20% use
practical ZBB
&are satisfied

33% believe
ZBBis not
worth the
effort

required

47%havenot
seriously
considered
ZBBas an
option



• ZBB can be used to centralize budget decision-making, if that is a goal of budget
reform. The detail provided by ZBB helps central authorities understand depart-
ment budget requests more precisely and the decision-packages allow authorities
to make more fine-grained distinctions on what to fund and not fund.

• ZBB is effective for re-allocating resources within departments. GFOA’s case
study research found that many users of ZBB were enthusiastic about ZBB’s value
for re-allocating from higher to lower priorities within a department. There was far
less enthusiasm when it came to re-allocating between departments. This is under-
standable because the ranking of decision-packages within a department provides
for a reasonably objective and uncontroversial method for the former. However,
ZBB provides no structured method for comparing decision-packages between
departments. The governments that did use ZBB to re-allocate between depart-
ments tended to do so based on a more subjective, less structured determination
on the part of empowered central budget authorities.

• ZBB does not preclude use of other budget-balancing techniques. Governments
that use ZBB also can use other methods of balancing the budget such as changing
employee benefits, improving revenues, or seeking efficiencies in the delivery of
services.

The weaknesses of practical ZBB that GFOA found are presented below. Some of the
issues, such as finding alternative service delivery options and efficiencies, stem from
weakness in theoretical ZBB. Other issues, such as the increased paperwork and the
need for good performance measures, are, to some extent, issues with any budget reform
that attempts to introduce a more rational, comprehensive perspective.

• ZBB is managerially driven. ZBB, in any form, entails digging into the details of
the budget as a starting point. While there is potential value to this, as the advan-
tages of ZBB attest, it does color the role of elected decision-makers. With the zero-
line item approach to ZBB, it means that elected officials are asked to use detailed
operational information in order to make their budget decisions, rather than to use
the bigger-picture strategic questions to which elected officials are best suited.12 In
the service level approach, elected officials primarily respond to staff rankings of
services. Because ZBB does not necessarily include a strategic planning element,
whether these rankings are reflective of elected officials’ priorities will depend on
the extent to which staff has made an effort to understand officials’ priorities and
integrate them into the budget process. 

• ZBB does not directly address whether a government should be in the business
of providing a service in the first place. It largely assumes the current mix of pro-
grams and services and focuses on the level at which they should be provided.
This is partially a product of the fact that the ZBB process is managerially driven
(most managers would probably think the government should continue to provide
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their program). However, it is mainly because managers tend to concentrate on
looking for opportunities to make cuts to the current way of doing things to an
extent that will be acceptable to central budget authorities (e.g., find a way to cut
10%), rather than looking for ways to spend the bulk of their budget (e.g., 90%) in
new ways.13

• ZBB is more effective when good performance measures are in place. However,
few governments have a detailed, quantified understanding of what their service
levels are, much less of the relationship between service levels and cost. Hence,
they cannot accurately select a service level and then estimate the cost for that new
service level. Rather, they tend to budget by inputs, and then estimate service
impacts at different input levels. While lack of good performance measures will be
a drag on any budget process that looks to introduce more objective performance
information into resourcing decisions, it can be particularly problematic in ZBB.
This is because ZBB is predicated on the assumption that decision-makers will be
able to make choices between detailed service level options, which then will drive
resourcing decisions. A lack of good measures to support decisions means that
ZBB is less likely to result in serious examination of significantly different ways of
providing service.

• ZBB is perceived to require too much paperwork. GFOA’s case study governments
rarely cited paperwork as an important problem in practice, likely because they
were using a modified, streamlined approach to ZBB. However, the perception is
important because it elicits resistance. This challenge is most acute when ZBB is
rushed into place in response to financial distress because insufficient planning and
preparation result in a less clear and harder to follow process. It is important to
note, though, that even modified ZBB does require substantial documentation and
what is deemed “excessive” is often relative. For example, some of our case studies
pointed out that elected officials, at first, appreciated learning about the details of
services, but later tired of the amount of documentation. 

• ZBB doesn’t address alternative service delivery options. In theory, ZBB does
allow and even encourages managers to submit decision-packages for alternative
service delivery options (i.e., entirely different methods for achieving the same out-
come). However, this very rarely works in practice. Because the ZBB process is
intensive, departments are unlikely to seriously think about alternatives at the
same time as putting together spending plans. Also, ZBB assumes that managers of
departments will know the best means of delivering a service. This means that ZBB
is really more about managerial preferences than true alternatives. In many cases,
managers are likely to believe that they’ve been doing the right things all along, so
will concentrate on doing more of the same.14 Finally, the environment of financial
austerity that is often associated with ZBB is not generally conducive to the risk
taking associated with proposing alternatives.

• ZBB doesn’t directly address efficiency of services. Making inputs more transpar-
ent doesn’t make for more efficiency by itself. Increased scrutiny on inputs may
inspire some cost saving innovations on an ad hoc basis, and reducing budgets will
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force managers to think of better ways to use their more limited resources, but
these are secondary effects. This is important to understand because finding effi-
ciencies is a common motivation for adopting ZBB. Recognizing this problem,
some of GFOA’s case study governments adopted efficiency enhancing programs
along side of ZBB (e.g., an employee suggestion program, managed competition).

While, certainly, no budget process will ever be all things to all people, it is important to
understand what ZBB can and cannot accomplish. In light of the strengths and weak-
nesses of ZBB, the next section presents considerations for deciding if ZBB may be a
good fit for your organization.

Is ZBB for You?
GFOA’s research has shown that there is a variety of opinions on ZBB and that experi-
ences with ZBB vary widely. Here are questions to consider when deciding if ZBB is
right for you.15

What is ZBB replacing? If the current system of budgeting is not working – for example,
it is incremental, relies on across-the-board budget cuts, or does not recognize that serv-
ice impacts are sometimes an inevitable trade-off for budget cuts - then ZBB could repre-
sent an improvement. 

Is performance data available to help make different funding levels meaningful? If the
organization has good experience with performance measures and understands the rela-
tionship between costs and service levels and between service levels and community
impact, it could make more effective use of ZBB. Also, management’s attitude about
using data to describe service levels and make decisions is important. If managers, espe-
cially at the top, don’t place much importance on using data to drive decision, then con-
sideration of service levels will be less meaningful.

How much work will be required to implement ZBB? The availability of central budget
staff to develop forms and training for ZBB is crucial to ZBB success. Also important are
the analytical skills and capacity of department managers to engage in ZBB analysis. The
availability of these resources needs to be compared to the time available and the goals
for ZBB. If the organization is facing a large budget deficit and needs to come to a solu-
tion in short time, ZBB may not be the answer. However, if a longer time frame is avail-
able or if central budget staff are able to develop good supporting forms and tools then
ZBB could have potential. 

There are methods to spread out the work associated with ZBB, such as rotating ZBB
through departments on a multi-year (e.g., three year) cycle or conversion to a biennial
budget process. However, either approach requires the discipline to rely on the most
recently available ZBB information to address unexpected budget shortfalls.

How “comprehensive” a budget process does the organization want? Do elected officials
want to delve into the details of operating departments? In some of our case studies, ZBB
was driven by elected officials’ interest in knowing what the organization does at a
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detailed level. In others, elected officials did not find the details helpful, leading to a nega-
tive experience with ZBB. Also, is the organization willing and able to have conversations
about funding “basic” or “core” services? Some organizations may be able to use these
conversations to question long-standing assumptions. In others, such conversations might
be not be seen as worthwhile because there is little expectation that much will change as a
result.

How sustainable should budget reform be? Many organizations begin ZBB with the
intention of only using it for a set period of time or for certain parts of the organization.
For instance, the City of Windsor reviewed one-third of the organization each year for
three years and then discontinued ZBB. The logic behind such an approach is that ZBB
analysis will provide diminishing returns over time – the first analysis may provide
large benefits, but subsequent analysis will provide much less. If the organization has
the willingness to experiment with a budget approach that could provide important, but
potentially temporary, net benefits then ZBB ideas may be worth exploring. If the organ-
ization is looking for a budget process than can be reliably repeated year-after-year, then
a different approach may be called for.

How does the organization’s leadership view ZBB? Given the theoretical and practical
challenges associated with ZBB, it takes a clear endorsement from the organization’s
leadership to make it work. For example, the case study governments that have found
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Inspired by ZBB: Using Zero-Based Concepts for Better Budget Decisions

While this paper presents two major archetypes of practical ZBB, GFOA’s research found that a number of
governments were using methods inspired by ZBB to make better budgeting decisions without commit-
ting to a full ZBB process. 

In one case, the Town of Orangeville, Ontario, has found success using ZBB as a tool to analyze specific
issues on an as-needed basis, rather than as an organization-wide budgeting system. For example, ZBB was
used to analyze a proposal to increase after-school programs by 30%. The gut reaction of some decision-
makers was that this would be unaffordable. A ZBB-like analysis showed this could be accomplished at no
cost to the taxpayer by using existing capacity and new user fees.

In another example, the City of Naperville, Illinois developed what it called “service-based budgeting,” tak-
ing inspiration from ZBB’s emphasis on selecting service levels. The intent was to reframe the budgeting
conversation with the Council – moving away from departments and divisions, towards services provided
to constituents. Focusing on the services enabled a conversation about what level of performance the
community expected and what could be provided with the money available. Departments made recom-
mendations for how service levels could be reduced with the least negative impact on the community, but
without going through the process of developing formal decision-packages. Council, for their part, appreci-
ated the greater understanding of what, precisely, the City was giving up because of budget cuts and the
ability to better articulate which services they would prefer not be negatively impacted by budget cuts.



success with ZBB reported minimal problems with the budgetary “game-playing” that is
theorized to afflict ZBB. This is likely because top leaders in those organizations made it
clear that attempts to game the system would not be tolerated. Hence, if ZBB is thought
by organizational leadership to provide a useful frame on information for budgetary
decision-making, then it could be successful. For example, ZBB may have value where
leaders have a desire to understand services inputs and outputs at a detailed level or
wish to change service levels.

What issues are driving interest in ZBB? ZBB is, of course, a means to an end, not an
end unto itself. As such, consider the issues that are driving interest in ZBB and deter-
mine if there is a better way to solve them. For example, the next section of this paper
presents three major alternatives to ZBB. These alternatives can sometimes better answer
questions that ZBB is used to address. More generally, though, ZBB’s strength is in look-
ing at what is done today, understanding it in more depth, and making marginal adjust-
ments to inputs and, consequently, service levels. ZBB is less effective for making major
changes in how services are delivered or how community needs will be met.

Alternatives to ZBB
This section presents three major alternatives to ZBB. Each alternative addresses some of
the planning and budget questions that ZBB is often intended to address. This section
will use the framework presented in Exhibit 2 in order to explain the alternatives to ZBB:
priority budgeting; program review; and target-based budgeting.

Priority Budgeting
Under this system, the government first determines how much revenue it has available,
then identifies the community’s most important priorities and allocates resources to the
priorities rather than directly to departments, and then ranks programs according to
how well they align with the priorities. “Budgeting for Outcomes” is the most well
known variant of priority budgeting.  Governments have applied variations of
Budgeting for Outcomes to fit their own circumstances. GFOA’s survey shows that pri-
ority-focused budgeting is the fastest growing type of budget reform, with a 90%
increase in the number of respondents using it (see Exhibit 1) – 11% of respondents used
it prior to the 2008 Recession versus 21% afterwards. GFOA has also recognized priority-
focused budgeting as a public finance best practice16 and has published a whitepaper on
the topic.17

Priority budgeting combines a planning and budgeting system to focus on the first ques-
tion of Exhibit 2. Priority budgeting systems represents an alternative to ZBB for the fol-
lowing reasons:

• Explicit spending vs. service trade-offs. Like ZBB, priority budgeting makes
explicit trade-offs between what is spent and what is to be provided. However, it is
important to note that ZBB does this while focusing on only the budgeting half of
question #2 from Exhibit 2. ZBB theory does not provide for a planning component
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that asks explicitly about “community need.” Rather, management is expected to
use their expertise to judge which service levels are appropriate. In contrast,
understanding community need is an integral part of priority budgeting.

• The process builds up costs through a ranking process rather than cutting from
last year’s base costs. Priority budgeting provides a transparent, structured
approach for allocating funding both between and within departments by directly
funding priorities and programs, rather than departments (once programs have
been funded, departmental budgets reflect the total of all approved programs by
department). Hence, the budget is balanced rationally and strategically rather than
arbitrarily (for example, through across-the-board percentage cutting). ZBB theory
has a structured approach for re-allocating within departments, but not between
them. As mentioned earlier in this paper, the service level budgeting variety of
ZBB often has a strategic planning element to mitigate this weakness of ZBB.
However, GFOA observed ZBB tends to be a less structured and less transparent
decision-making approach for allocating funding between departments compared
to priority budgeting.

• Not incremental. Priority budgeting is not based on incremental spending deci-
sions – programmatic spending is comprehensively prioritized and spending allo-
cated accordingly.

However, given that priority budgeting seeks to introduce a more rational-comprehen-
sive approach to budgeting, compared to traditional incremental approaches, it can be
complex to use. Like ZBB, it also is more effective when used with a good set of per-
formance data. Hence, it does require more analytical work than traditional budgeting.
That said, priority budgeting appears to entail less administrative effort than a pure
form of ZBB.

Program Review
Program review is a planning method used to examine, outside of the budget process,
how a program is provided. A program review can consider any or all of the three plan-
ning questions in Exhibit 2. A program review is often designed to reveal alternative
service delivery and efficiency opportunities. Theoretically, ZBB can be used to consider
alternatives, but research shows this rarely happens because of time constraints in the
budget process and because the managers who put together decision-packages tend to
be focused on status quo means of service provision. ZBB’s limitations for improving
efficiency have been discussed earlier. The experiences of the City of Toronto and the
City of Windsor illustrate how program review can provide an alternative to ZBB.

At the City of Toronto, Ontario, ZBB had been raised as a potential means to address a
chronic structural deficit, but staff did not believe that ZBB would adequately tell the story
of what the City was spending it on and how it was being spent – put another way, ZBB
wouldn’t adequately answer the planning questions shown in Exhibit 2. Instead, Toronto
embarked on a comprehensive program review method to answer the following:
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• What does the City do? The City inventoried its entire service offering and catego-
rized each service as core or discretionary, including a review of relevant laws to
determine which services were truly “mandatory.” The City also reviewed the
level of service provided by each program to see if it was above or below stan-
dards consistent with legislation, best practices, or relevant benchmarks from other
cities. Finally, the public was engaged in order understand the relative priority
that citizens place on different programs. 

• How well is the City doing it? Efficiency reviews were undertaken for each pro-
gram to identify opportunities for efficiency and economies. The opportunities
revealed covered a wide spectrum including, but not limited to: outsourcing, con-
solidating similar services, and even divestment of programs. 

• How is the City paying for it? The City conducted a review of revenues generated
by programs in order to get a better sense of the extent to which a program sup-
ports itself from user fees, grants, or other program-generated revenues versus
relying on general tax dollars. The objective was to apply the full cost (direct and
indirect costs) of providing a service to the user fee calculation.  A subsequent step
is to determine the level of property tax subsidy appropriate for each of those serv-
ices, ranging from no subsidy (fully user fee supported) to partial subsidy to full
subsidy (no user fee).

As of this writing, Toronto is still working through their program review process, so
definitive results are not yet available. However, the City can say that the program
review has been successful in identifying many opportunities for improvement, has
aligned with the Toronto’s elected officials’ desire to take a hard look at what the city
spends money on how it spends it, and has engaged citizens in a discussion about the
right balance of taxes and services.

The City of Windsor had been facing financial distress for a number of years. As one
approach to better sizing and shaping the services offered by City government to this
environment, the City used ZBB over a three year period. However, the City found that
ZBB was not very useful for answering the question of: what services should the City be
in the business of providing (essentially, the first planning question from Exhibit 2)?
This question was of special interest to Windsor because persistent low economic
growth meant that Windsor might have to consider discontinuing some municipal serv-
ices in order to balance the budget. Windsor’s Mayor, therefore, initiated a program
review project. Currently, Windsor has inventoried its programs and services (between
2008 and 2010) and just this one activity led to a number of serendipitous opportunities
to improve efficiency. For example, the inventory revealed opportunities for consolidat-
ing similar services across departments, leading to $2.5 million in operating budget sav-
ings for 2010.
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Program review appears to be a promising alternative to ZBB for governments who are not
dissatisfied with their current budget process, but feel that more insight is needed on the
three planning questions in Exhibit 2. Program review may be particularly helpful for gov-
ernments that want to consider far-reaching changes for how a given service is provided. 

Target-Based Budgeting
Target-based budgeting (TBB) gained popularity in the 1980s, perhaps as a simplifying
response to the perceived complexity of ZBB.18 TBB makes no attempt to comprehensive-
ly re-examine base spending. Rather, each decision unit (typically a department) is given
a target spending amount (e.g., 90% of what was spent last year) and is asked to submit
a budget for that amount. The total target for the organization is necessarily less than
what is affordable. This is because the difference between the target and what is afford-
able is used to fund additional activities through decision-packages.19

Departments submit decision-packages to request funding for activities they cannot fit
within target spending – either continuation of existing services or entirely new services.
Like ZBB, departments prioritize their decision packages, but they are often guided in
what decision-packages to propose and prioritize by a set of organization-wide goals
distributed by central management. Central authorities then examine the decision-pack-
ages and decide which to fund and which not to fund. Unlike ZBB, there is no emphasis
on discovering and examining the minimum feasible funding for a program (i.e., the
base package). Rather, departments fit as much service as they can within the target
spending and decision-packages are used to evaluate additional spending.

The City of Edmonton, Alberta, illustrates TBB. The City of Edmonton initially consid-
ered ZBB in response to a serious financial challenge, going so far as to conduct a pilot
project with its fire inspection services. Edmonton found that ZBB did not meet its
needs, particularly because the large amount of work required didn’t provide for the
efficiency gains Edmonton was looking for and because the performance data required
to make meaningful service level decisions was not available. 

Instead, Edmonton used a TBB approach they called their “service review method.”
Edmonton selected 80% as their target because their forecasts showed that the City
would have to make a 20% cut to balance its budget without raising any taxes. Each
department was asked to develop four decision-packages of 5% net impact to the budget
(either revenue enhancements or spending cuts), thereby equaling 20%. Departments
prioritized their decision-packages and the City’s central management then reviewed
them and made the decision on which packages to accept. Ultimately, just under half of
the packages were selected and new taxes were used to cover the rest. 

Compared to their original reasons for rejecting ZBB, Edmonton found TBB to be an
adequate solution. Performance measures were used for those decision-packages where
they could be applied for the least cost and greatest usefulness. In order to bring objec-
tivity to the selection of decision-packages, central management was guided by a set of
decision-principles derived from previous strategic and master planning work the City
had done. In terms of efficiency gains, Edmonton relied on ideas offered through deci-
sion-packages and the natural need for managers to find more efficient ways to accom-
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plish their jobs within their reduced base/target spending. This isn’t much different
from how ZBB accomplishes efficiency gains, and Edmonton recognized the limitation,
but felt the gains came through a less onerous process.

Given the Edmonton experience and academic evaluations, here is how TBB compares to
ZBB as an alternative:

• Greater emphasis on revenue forecasting. TBB places a greater premium on rev-
enue forecasting in order to set a viable target up front and also tell departments
how much extra is available for funding decision-packages. Under ZBB, forecasts
are less important because departments are expected to build their budgets from
zero regardless.

• Answers same basic questions of cut-back budgeting. TBB focuses on question 2
and touches upon question 3 from the budgeting questions in Exhibit 2. It does not
examine the questions in as much depth as ZBB would. However, TBB does tend
to be associated with a more in-depth planning component, used to help guide
decision-package formulation and selection.20

• Some rationality to cuts. TBB lends greater rationality to cut-back decisions than a
traditional budget process by way of decision-package creation, ranking, and
selecting. In this way, funds are re-allocated from lower to higher priority areas.
However, the initial target setting is often undifferentiated (e.g., all departments’
targets are set at X% of last year’s spending), so may have a significant across-the-
board character. ZBB, by contrast, makes no such assumptions based on prior
years’ spending.

• Not comprehensive. The spending that is fit within the target does not receive as
high a level of scrutiny as base and continuation spending in ZBB. In fact, TBB
gives departments significant latitude to shield favored programs from cuts by fit-
ting in within target spending. In contrast, under ZBB, all spending must be put
into decision-packages and ranked, including the most basic services. Whether
there is value to applying such scrutiny to base spending is something each organi-
zation will need to decide for themselves. Still, TBB does question a greater mar-
ginal portion of spending than a purely incremental process.

• Fewer options for decision-makers. A product of its less comprehensive nature,
TBB provides fewer options to decision-makers for cutting the budget. Under ZBB,
decision makers can select from packages all the way down to the base package.
Under TBB, decision-makers can only select down to the target amount. Having
only a limited set of options could be a particularly important problem when large
cuts are required.

• Less work. As the foregoing two points imply, there is much less analytical work
involved in TBB. Also, academic evaluations of TBB show that it is common for
governments to make long-term use of TBB,21 whereas ZBB tends to have more
temporary or at least intermittent use.22 In GFOA’s survey, TBB was the most pop-
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ular budgeting reform of all those presented in this paper, with about one-third of
respondents using it. This could also imply that TBB requires less administrative
effort than ZBB.

Our discussion of the alternatives to ZBB ends with Exhibit 7, which recapitulates the
alternatives. 
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Exhibit 7:
Alternatives to ZBB

Priority Budgeting Target-Based Budgeting Program Review
Key Features

Explicit planning process used to Departments given a spending target, A planning method to examine, outside

identify organization-wide priority set at some percentage of last year’s of the budget process, how a program

goals. Funding then allocated to spending (e.g., 85%) and must submit is provided. Can consider community

programs according to how well they decision packages and justifications for need, service levels, efficiency, or

achieve goals. spending above the target. alternative service delivery programs.

Advantages

•  Explicit spending versus service •  Provides some rationality to cuts •  Offers in-depth look at questions

tradeoffs. through decision packages. of community need, service levels, and

•  Not incremental — last year’s •  Less work involved. Fewer decision efficiency.

spending is not the basis for the packages are produced, and less •  The analysis is free from the immediate

next year. scrutiny is applied to total spending. pressures of the budget process.   

•  Rationally considers relative value of

different programs versus community

need.

Disadvantages

• More administrative and analytical • Does not comprehensively examine • No firmly established means for

work than traditional budgeting, but spending — base spending is not eventually integrating results into the

less than textbook ZBB. heavily scrutinized. budget process.

• Requires performance for best results. • Fewer options for decision makers. • It is an additional level of effort beyond

• Less focus on service level options Decision packages only cover above- what is required for budgeting.

than ZBB. base spending.

Who Uses It

The GFOA survey found that 21% of GFOA survey found 33% of respondents Case examples include: City of Toronto,

respondents use it. use it. Ontario; City of London, Ontario; City of

Windsor, Ontario.
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Conclusions
Like most budget reforms that promise to bring more rationality and comprehensive
decision-making to cut-back budgeting, zero-base budgeting has limitations. Budget is
always art as much as it is science, and it is up to public officials to decide the extent to
which ZBB, or at least elements of it, facilitates the presentation of financial and service
information to decision-makers in a way that will help them reach a structurally bal-
anced budget that meets the needs of the community. Public officials might consider the
essential questions of planning and budgeting found in Exhibit 2 as basis for defining
which questions are of greatest interest to stakeholders, which the organization most
needs to address, and whether ZBB ideas, the alternatives presented in this paper, or
some other budget reform can provide the answer. 
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Appendix 1: Survey Results Summary
This appendix presents the results of the GFOA. Each table describes how our respon-
dents replied to key questions or series of questions.
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What is the worst level of fiscal stress they experienced 
since 2006, and what level of fiscal stress are they Since Right 
experiencing right now? 2006 Now

Extreme Challenge. They had to make major adjustments 
including significant layoffs, raising taxes, and/or cuts to 
core services. 19.3% 10.1%
Major Challenge. They had to make some adjustments to 
personnel, look at new sources of revenue, but have largely 
avoided cuts to core service. 52.6% 40.0%
Minor challenge. They have been able to get by using minor 
retrenchment techniques like hiring freezes, deferring capital 
projects, etc. 24.0% 34.0%
Status quo challenge. Things have not changed much. 3.6% 14.3%
No challenge at all. Things have been better than before. 0.5% 1.6%

Who were the respondents?

Municipality 61.4%

County 18.9%

School 5.3%

State/Province 1.0%

Utility 2.4%

Other Special District 11.0%

How big were their budgets?*

Less than $10 million 4.9%

$10-24 million 9.7%

$25l-50 million 15.8%

$50-100 million 17.4%

$100-300 million 26.3%

$300-500 million 5.8%

More than $500 million 20.2%

During what calendar year
was fiscal stress the worst?
CY 2006 1.8%
CY 2007 0.8%
CY 2008 5.0%
CY 2009 28.9%
CY 2010 35.3%

* Budget defined as total projected operating, capital, and debt service expenditures in 
the upcoming budget year.

Worst Level of Fiscal Stress Since 2006 and
Fiscal Stress Right Now

No Challenge

Status Quo

Minor Challenge

Major Challenge

Extreme Challenge

0%     10% 0%    30%    40%   50%    60%

Right Now         Since 2006



Zero-Base Budgeting:  Modern Experiences and Current Perspectives 28

Government Finance Officers Association
Research and Consulting Center

What have been the most important strategies for dealing with financial challenges? 
(% rating this either important or very important)

Making existing personnel, processes, & services more efficient 91.1%
Basic retrenchment tactics (e.g., hiring freeze, defer capital spending) 88.2%
Improving economy 75.8%
Other longer-term, strategic restructuring approaches 61.6%
Changes to the budget process 56.6%
Providing services in an entirely new way (e.g., outsourcing, sharing 
services with other governments) 55.8%
Raising existing fees 50.3%
New or changed planning process outside of the budget process 46.6%
Creating new fees or taxes 34.7%
Raising existing taxes 27.4%

Which budget system or systems were they using before the 
2008 recession, and today?* Before Today

Line-item budget (budgeting is done primarily by spending or 
revenue line items like personnel, materials, personal services, etc.) 81.6% 74.5%
Budgeting by programs (programs are the main unit of analysis, 
rather than departments or divisions) 27.9% 36.6%
Performance budgeting (performance measures are included for 
each budgetary unit of analysis and used in budget discussions) 24.2% 34.0%
Incremental budgeting (last year’s budget or actual is the starting 
point for the next year’s budget discussion) 56.8% 46.0%
Zero-base budgeting (departments or programs must completely 
re-justify their spending, starting from zero) 13.7% 20.8%
Target-based budgeting (departments or divisions are given a 
spending target, set at some percentage of last year’s spending 
(e.g., 85%) and must submit decision-packages and justifications for 
spending above the target) 24.7% 33.4%
Business plans (departments or divisions are required to produce 
detailed operating plans for the next one to three years and budgets 
are then derived from these plans) 13.7% 17.1%
Budgeting for outcomes (the budgeting method described in the 
book, The Price of Government) 4.5% 7.9%
Other priority-driven budgeting system (budgeting other than 
budgeting for outcomes that allocates resources according to how 
well a given program accomplishes organization objectives and not 
based on what was spent on that program in the past) 6.6% 13.2%

* Respondents were allowed to pick more than one, recognizing that many governments 
use hybrid systems.
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If they have not used ZBB, why not?*

Zero-base budgeting is perceived as being too much work 42.8%
No one has raised zero base budgeting as a serious option 35.7%
Insufficient knowledge, training, technical support available 14.8%
Departments were resistant to zero-base budgeting 12.7%
Central management was resistant to ZBB 8.5%
Elected officials resistant to ZBB 6.0%
Central budget staff were resistant to ZBB 5.6%
Have not heard of zero-base budgeting /don’t know what it is 1.8%
Other** 30.0%

If they are using ZBB, how satisfied are they?
(% responding satisfied or very satisfied)+

Central budget office 71.0%
Chief executive officer 65.8%
Governing board 57.9%

*  Respondents could pick more than one.
** A variety of other reasons were offered, many having to do with bad prior 

experiences of doubts about the effectiveness of ZBB.
+  Satisfaction levels based on respondents’ perception.

0%          20%        40% 60% 80%       100%

Today          Before

Other Priority Driven Budgeting
Budgeting for Outcomes

Business Plans
Target-Based Budgeting

Zero Base Budgeting
Incremental Budgeting

Performance Budgeting
Budgeting by Programs

Line-Item Budget

Budget Systems Before the 2008 Recession and Today



Notes
1 GFOA’s survey found only one government that reported using “textbook” ZBB. As
the paper explains, others that reported using ZBB are using budgeting methods that
are, in part, inspired by ZBB ideas.

2 ZBB was subject to a great deal of academic evaluation in the early 1980s. These evalu-
ations document many of these perceived short-comings. See, for example: Perry Moore.
“Zero-Base Budgeting in American Cities.” Public Administration Review, Vol. 40, No. 3
(May - Jun., 1980), pp. 253-258 and Allen Schick, Harry Hatry. “Zero Base Budgeting:
The Manager's Budget.” Public Budgeting & Finance Volume 2, Issue 1, pages 72–87, arch
1982.

3 Irene Rubin and Lana Stein point out that poor economic conditions cause a demand
for more activist local government, which, in turn, creates a demand for budgeting sys-
tems that feature greater flexibility and responsiveness (See Rubin and Stein, “Budget
Reform in St. Louis,” 1990). Presumably, when conditions improve a budgeting process
that suits a caretaker approach to governing becomes acceptable. 

4 See: Robert L. Bland and Irene S. Rubin. Budgeting: A Guide for Local Governments.
International City/County Management Association. 1997. pg 14. 

5 The five-year average real GDP growth for the United States for 1982 and 1983 was by
far the worst of the entire post-World War II era, until 2009 and 2010. In Canada, one has
to go back to the early 1990s to find a period of GDP growth so consistently low as it
was at end of the first decade of the 21st century.

6 GFOA’s survey shows that almost three-quarters of respondents have experienced
either “major” or “extreme” fiscal stress in the last few years.

7 More than half of our survey respondents rated “budget reform” as either very impor-
tant or important to successfully dealing with financial distress.

8 GFOA’s survey found only one government that reported using “textbook” ZBB. As
the paper explains, others that reported using ZBB are using budgeting methods that
are, in part, inspired by ZBB ideas.

9 GFOA’s survey research found only two governments that reported using “textbook”
ZBB. 

10 Exhibit adapted from Hillsborough County budget documents, but simplified for
presentation purposes.

11  Allen Schick, Harry Hatry. “Zero Base Budgeting: The Manager's Budget.” Public
Budgeting & Finance Volume 2, Issue 1, pages 72–87, arch 1982.

12 The work of John Carver describes how governing boards in mission driven organiza-
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tions create the most value for their constituencies when they focus on strategic concerns
and create less when engaged in issues of operational detail. See for example: John
Carver. Boards That Make a Difference: A New Design for Leadership in Nonprofit and
Public Organizations. Jossey-Bass. 2006.

13 Allen Schick, Harry Hatry. “Zero Base Budgeting: The Manager's Budget.” Public
Budgeting & Finance Volume 2, Issue 1, pages 72–87, arch 1982.

14 Schick and Hatry. “Zero Base Budgeting.” 1982.

15 Questions adapted from: Frank D. Draper and Bernard T. Pitsvada. “ZBB-Looking
Back after Ten Years” Public Administration Review, Vol. 41, No. 1 (Jan. - Feb., 1981),
pp. 76-83.

16 See GFOA’s “Best Practice: Budgeting for Results and Outcomes.” 2007. at
www.gfoa.org.

17 See “Anatomy of a Priority Driven Budgeting  Process” at www.gfoaconsulting.org.

18 See: Robert L. Bland and Irene S. Rubin. Budgeting: A Guide for Local Governments.
International City/County Management Association. 1997. pg 14.

19 The use of decision-packages in TBB is fully described in: Irene S. Rubin. “Budgeting
for Our Times: Target Base Budgeting.” Public Budgeting and Finance. Fall 1991. Pg. 5 -
14.

20 See Goertz. “Target-Based Budgeting and Adaptations to Fiscal Uncertainty.” 1993.
While Goetz does not suggest the planning is a major strength of TBB, he does suggest
that it is characterized by better up-front direction to departments from central manage-
ment with respect to the goals and priorities that will guide selection of decision-pack-
ages.

21 See Irene S. Rubin. “Budgeting for Our Times: Target Base Budgeting.” Public
Budgeting and Finance. Fall 1991. Pg. 5 -14. 

22 Most of organizations GFOA conducted research with made temporary use of ZBB to
address a perceived need at a point in time and/or cycled departments’ participation in
ZBB over a three to five year cycle. 
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